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Dedication

Whether we wish to admit it or not, we are the future of our ancestors, as our
descendants are our future. We owe our descendants our dreams and bequeath to them the
legacy of our collective accomplishments — nothing more and nothing less. To our
descendants, we charge you with the honoring of your heritage. Your ancestors were hardy
folk, god-fearing and plain spoken, and who recognized that nothing was due them except
that which they themselves earned. They were not ashamed to profess their belief in God,
their country and the American ideal. Of course, there were a few rapscallions in our
collective history, but neither more nor less than in any other family.

We too easily forget what it took to forge a life in a new world, one rife with peril and
with little at hand but a steadfast determination to not only survive but to thrive. Our
ancestors bequeathed us with their genes, aspirations and talents. It is therefore fitting that
the Blandford Series of Yarbrough Family Records be dedicated to them for making it
possible for us to be who we are.

To paraphrase Robert Kincaid?!, “The dreams they had were good ones. They didn’t
all come true, but they were worth having, all the same.”

A T S -

Acknowledgement

The Yarbrough Association is greatly indebted to the vision and efforts of Cathy Y.
Walker and William A. (Bill) Yarbrough, the late president and vice-president of the
YNGHA, respectively, for beginning the project to digitize the 150+ volumes of records
accumulated over the life of the Association. Fulfilment of the project was through the
efforts of a number of officers and members, including Bill’s son Mark, Rachel and Don
Yarbrough, Hal Yarbrough, Jan and Jim Yarbrough, Ann and Al Bush, Elaine and Lyle
Wolf, Joan Y. Singlaub, and Joanne and Bill Augspurger.

It was my privilege to be a part of this dedicated team.

]

(5;('?_-:_.&.).»\.«_0&.«_ _‘-g/__j o
Leonard Yarbrough,
Editor

Blountsville, AL
June 14, 2015

! The Bridges of Madison County, Robert James Waller, Warner Books, Inc., New York, 1992



Preface

These records are the legacy of our Yarbrough family researchers, to whom much is owed. The
known family researchers include Jean Baker, Ann Y. Broadbent, Mary Y. Daniel, Frances (Rea)
Donohue, Betty Humrighouse, Pauline Gray, Evelyn Goble, Nelle Morris Jenkins, Ophelia Kessler,
Frances Lockwood, Karen Mazock Renee Smelley, Dorothy Svec, Jeanette Wilson, Cleveland “Cy”
Yarborough, Edna Yarbrough, George A. Yarbrough, and Robert Price Yarbrough.

The originals of these volumes are being kept for the benefit of future generations by the
Williamson County Library, Franklin, Tennessee.

No claims of accuracy or authentication of the material herein are made or may be assumed.
Many of these records have been superseded by subsequent research. Hence, there are records
which are erroneous and unreliable; it would have been a Herculean task to attempt to correct all
of them. Fortunately, there are only a few critical genealogical facts that are involved, and which
are correctly stated here:

e Richard (the Immigrant) Yarborough was never married to Frances Proctor;

e Ambrose Yarbrough did not immigrant from Yorkshire; he is now believed to be a
descendant of Richard the Immigrant;

e There are so far only two proven sons of Old Richard — John and Richard I1;

e There is so far no evidence proving Joshua Yarborough I to be a descendant of Old
Richard.

e The “Old Country” referred to in old documents and letters is the Colony of Virginia,
not England or the Old World.

e There were not seven brothers who immigrated from “the old country”; in fact, it now
appears there were three brothers and four sons of the brothers. Which were the
fathers and which were the sons are so far unknown.

In spite of these inaccuracies, these records comprise much of our history and some of our
accomplishments. There are pages whose print quality is so poor that word recognition was not
possible. In spite of that, at least partial capability for searching these volumes is provided, as well
as an index to each volume. Nonetheless, the viewer is cautioned to perform his/her own due
diligence in connection with any use of this material.

The various spellings of the Yarbrough surname have never been applied consistently, even
within a given family. To the extent possible, the names in the index reflect the names used on the
source pages; where it wasn’t clear as to which might be the proper spelling, the spelling used is
“Yarbrough”.

The material contained herein is subject to the copyright laws of the United States. Material may
be freely used by Yarbrough family researchers so long as proper attribution to the Yarbrough
National Genealogical & Historical Association, Inc. is given. This material, in whole or in part,
may not be used for any other purposes without the express written permission of the Yarbrough
National Genealogical & Historical Association.

We welcome the submission of any Yarbrough family information that can be added to our
growing data base. More information about the extended Yarbrough families can be found at our
website, http://www.yarbroughfamiy.org. If you are a Yarbrough or a member of one of our allied
families, we invite you to join our family association.
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1860 Census - Mercer County Kentucky: 1870 Census - Mercer County, Kentucky:

Page 775 - McAfee - Taken 26 Aug 1860 page 585 - Precinct 7, McAfee, Taken 12 Aug 1870
by A. D. Haynes. Condition: very legible Condition: Very legible
631/666 85/90
Keller, Catherine 58 f b. KY Keller, Catherine 7 f b. KY
, James 28 m clerk b. KY , James 36 m b. KY
, Jane 21 f b. KY
Coleman, Lucy A. 28 f b. KY
, Sarah A. 06 f b. KY
, Francis R. 04 f b. KY
631/667 85/91
Duncan, Martin C. 79 n b. KY Yarber, Jane 38 f b. KY
, Mary B. 72 f b. NC , Sam’|{ 08 m b. KY
Yarborough, Gustavus 24 m Tallor b. VA Lethers, Kate 17 f b. KY (at home)
, Thos. 15 m b. KY (at schooi)
Worksheet/Questions:

1. Dolores M. Yarbrough (DMY) records show Gustavus b. 1833 in Newcastle

Henry Co., KY.
The 1860 Census shows Gustavus age 24, born Virginia, which would make
his birth ca 183%/36. Need to check census records of other counties
to see if there is a couple in the age group to be Gus' parents with
Virginia birth places.

2. DMY records show Jane Keller b. 11 Dec 1824, d. 14 Feb 13800,
Zeleinopel, Butler County, PA. I note you show this with question
marks.

The 1860 census gives her age as 27 (b. ca 1832/33) and the 1870 shows
her age as 39 (b. ca 1831). It would appear she was probably born ca
1832. Both census records show her borm in Kentucky.

3. OMY records show a marriage date of 7 Jan 1860 for Gus and Jane. On
the 1860 census (taken in August), Gus is living next door to Jane and
Jane is shcwn as Jane Keller in the home of her mother. Could the
marriage date have been 7 Jan 18617

4, DMY records show that Gus died 1892 with a question mark.

Gus is on the 1860 census and not on the 1870 census. Jane is on the
1870 Census with son Samuel who is age 8.

As Jane has only one child, Samuel b. 1861, and Gus js not listed -- it
may be that he died scmetime between the 1860 - 1870 census, possibly
in the Civil War? If he died close to 1870, it would seem likely that

Ressarch of Karen Mazock, 825-202 Waterview Pl., Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452




there would have been at least one more child. Do the Court records of
Mercer County have any probate records for Gustavus? If Gustavus died
during this period, there was probably a guardian appointed for Samuel
and that should be in the court minutes. Also, a check should be made
for the civil war dead from Kentucky for a G., G.G. or Gustavus
Yarbrough. Any idea what the middle initial G. might have been for?

On the 1860 census, Gustavus is 1iving in the home of Martin C. and
Mary B. Duncan. No relationship is shown.

He may have been a border. However, comparing the 1860 and 1870 census
records, Catherine Keller seems to be 1iving on the same property both
years. In 1870, however, Jane seems to be living on the adjoining pro-
perty where Gus lived in 1860.

If Gustavus was living with his family in 1860 rather than being a
boarder, his mother may have been Mary B. Duncan and this may have been
a second marriage for her. Might check marriage records for a Mary B.
Yarbrough marrying a Martin C. Duncan. Also, might check estate, pro-
bate and dsed records to see if Gustavus either bought or inherited

this property.

Need to check the 1880 census for Gustavus and Jane. Watch ages - bet-
ween 1860 and 1870 census, Catherine Keller aged 15 years; James Keller
aged 12 years and Jane (Keller) Yarbrough/Yarber aged 12 years. (It
must have been a very hard 10 years!)




Census Index for Kentucky:

1850
Yarber Benjamin Logan 092
Richard J. Nicholas 414
Thomas Carroll 167
Yarbery William : Wayne 262
Yarborough Elizabeth Henry 387
J. Graves 474
Jackson Bath 059
John Henry 386
L. Graves 483
Nancy Graves 411
Randle Morgan 108
Thomas Morgan 108
W. A. Graves 483
William Barren 410
Yarbour James Trimble 385
Yarbrer Samuel Henderson 337
Yarbrough Ann Hopkins 139(?)
Asa Trigg 375
Charles Hopkins 138
George Hopkins 116
John Hopkins 167
Manley Hopkins 160(?)
William Hopkins 129(?)

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991




Census Index for Kentucky:

1860 East Kentucky

Name

Yarber Mary
Yaraborough, Gustavus
Yarbro Richard

Yarbrough, Alfred
G.
Spencer
William P.

Yarbrought Thomas

Yarbrow Fleming K.
J.
Ruthe
Sarah M.
w. Kl

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

County
Garrard
Mercer
Owen

Owen
Shelby
Owen
Henry

Shelby

Owen
Franklin
Owen
Owen
Owen

Page
770
775
212

036
198
021
225

197

024
288
079
024
023

Town/District
Lancaster P. 0.
McAffee P.O.
New Liberty P.O.
Harmony
Simpsonville

Owenton

P.O'
P.0O
Campbellsburg P.O.

Simpsonville P.O.

Owenton P. 0.
Frankfort Dist.
Gratze P.O.

Owenton P.0.

Cwenton P.O.




Census Index for Kentucky:

1870 East Kentucky

Name

Yarber

Yarboro

Yarbour

Yarbrough

Ben
Harrison
Jane
John
Martin
Ran
William

George
James
John

Jackson
Alice

Jane
R. S.

County

Gallatin
Bath
Mercer
Montgomery
Estill
Bath

Bath

Oldham
0ldham
Oldham

Clark
Clark

Henry
OCwen

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

Page

287
029
565
247
545
028
076

113
106
106

005
121

382
163

Town/District

Bramlett District
Mudlick Pct
McAfee Pct
Camargo Pct
Irvine Pct
Mudlick Pct
Sharpsburg Pct

West Port PC
West Port PC
West Port PC

Blue Ball Pct
Winchester

Turners Dist
Harmony Pct




Census Index for Kentucky:

1860 West Kentucky

Name

Yarberry, William R.

Yarbor, William

Yarboraugh, M. S.

Yarborough, Drury

E. S.
Emily
George

J. M,
James K.
Pery

W. A.
William
William S.

Yarborroy, William

Yarbough, Edward
Abner
Ann

Lewis
Samuel

Yarbraugh,

Yarbrough, Anna
Asa
B. F.
Ben D.
D. C.
George
Lucy
M.
Mary A.
Richard
Wm. H.

County
Adair
McCracken
Ballard

Webster
Graves
Nelson
Webster
Graves
Graves
Webster
Graves
Webster
Webster

Webster
Christian

Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins

Hickman
Trigg
Marshall
Logan
Webster
McCracken
Trigg
Marshall
Hickman
Graves
Hopkins

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

Page
001
858
606

547
114
104
547
096
097
475
115
474
474

521
575

648
654
654
644

557
007
752
607
537
983
007
752
523
206
647

(4?)

Town/District
Columbia P.O.
Paducah P.O.
Pickens District

Dixon

Mayfield
Bardstown P.O.
Dixon

Mayfield
Mayfield
Staughtersville
Mayfield
Slaughtersville
Slaughersville

Dixon
Hopkinsville P.O.

Madisonville P.O.
Vandenburg P.O.
Vandenburg P.O.
Madisonville

Hays District
Cadiz P.O.
Briensburg
Russellville
Dixon
Paducah City
Cadiz P.O.
Briensburg
Clinton
Mayfield
Madisonville




1830 Census - Index

Yarborough, John J.
Yarborough, John
Yarborough, Benj.
Yarber, Thomas
Yarber, Wm.
Yarborough, William

Lawrence Co.
Lawrance Co.
Todd County
Bath County
Bath County
Barren County

278
293
373
206
203
184

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I1linois




1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 138, Hopkins County

348/348

YARBROUGH
Charles 26 m Farmer b. NC
Milly C. 20 f b. KY
Mary A. 03 f b. KY
Francis 01 f b. KY

p. 139, Hopkins County

349/349

YARBROUGH
Ann 60 f Farmer b.
Lewis 21
William 15 m

p. 116, Hopkins County

36/36

YARBROUGH
George i 28 m Farmer 170 b. NC
Catherine 17 f b. NC
Margaret 01 f b. KY

p. ___, Hopkins County

202/202

YARBROUGH
T. W. 30 m Farmer 600 b. NC
Minerva 26 f b. NC
John 09 m

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I11inois




William P. 07 m

Robert 04 m
Minerva 6/12 f

p. 129(?)

215/215 Hepbirnar Co. KY

YARBROUGH
William 64 m Farmer 400 b. NC
Ann 60 f b. NC
William 38 m b. NC
Eliza 33 f b. KY
Emily J. 06 f b. KY
Gabriel 05 m b. KY
Perry G. 03 m b. KY
Hulda G. 2/12 f b. KY

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I1linois




1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 358, Trimble County
106/106

YARBOUR
James
Mary
William
Mary
James

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I11inois

46
48
16
11
08

3 -» 3 -+ 3

Farmer

KY
KY
KY
KY
KY



1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 773, Henry County

257/361
VORHEIS
Francis 55 m Farmer 280 b. KY
Nancy 49 f b. KY
Yarbrough, Elizabeth 06 f ~ b. KY

p. 769, Henry County

329/333

YARBROUGH
William P. 78 m Farmer 680 b. NC
Catherine 78 f b. NC

p. 735, Henry County
72/74

YARBOUR
John 39 m Blacksmith b. KY
Harriett
Wm.
Thomas
David
James
Charlotte

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I1linois



1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 643, Henderson County

400/410

YARBRER
Samuel 42 m Farmer 400 b. NC
Sarah 33 f b. KY
Matilda 10 f b. KY
Martha 08 f b. KY
Silas 06 m b. KY
Mary 04 f b. KY
James 02 m b. KY

Yarbrough, Robert 50(?)m Hatter b. PA

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I11inois




Some Logic on Gus

1850 Census of Trimble County

James 46
Mary 48
3 children: Males 16 & 8

Female 11

1840 Census - Henry County

James
2 males under 10 (1 under 5 = 15 in 1850
1 under 5 (1-5 years = 15-20 in 1850
1 5-10 (Gustavous 17 & gone from home?)

3 females under 20:
1 under 5
1 10-15 years
1 15-20 years

Is James Yarbrough in 1840 Henry County census and James Yarbrough of 1850
Trimble County Census the same man? Ages of James, wife & chidlen check
out. Could 5-10 year o'd boy in 1840 be Gustavus who had Teft home by 18507
He would have been 7 years old in 1840 if he was born in 1833 as marriage
bond indicatgé, 17 years in 1850.

Or Could Gustavus be 5-10 year old maile in Wm. P. Y. household in Henry Co.
1840 Census? Both household have a 5-10 year old male.

Gustavus G. Yarbrough, torn ca 1833 New Castle Ky, Henry Co.
Married 1854, Fayotte Co. KY - Lexinton (Nov 14) to Anna M. Baldwin
Married Jane Keller Jan 7 1860 Mercer Co.

According to Larry's no“es he fought for north, was educated at Frankfort
and lived there. Does 1392 death date refer to him?
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Samuel Keller Y. was born in McAfee, Mercer Co on Dec 18, 1861. Gustavus
would have been 28 when Samuel was born. Jane Keller would have been 36.
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Record of Marriages Henry County, KY 1798-1851

Groom & Parent Bride & Parent Date Bondsman
Yarbra, John Williams, Jarriett M. 10 Apr 1845 Charlotty(?) M. Williams
Yarbro, George: Morris, Susan HN. 21 Jan 1840
s/William d/Guthrie
Yarberough, Charles T. Ervin, Mary Ann 17 Jun 1843
d/Jas.
Yarbrough, Wm. P. Voories, Catherine 09 Oct 1845 Francis F. Yarbrough
Yarbrough, William Johnston, Elizabeth 28 Apr 1840 Geo. Johnston
Yarbrough, Parmore Voorhies, Margaret 22 Jul 1823
d/Francis
Yarbrough, James McPike, Mary 01 May 1824 Edward McPike
d/Edward

. Voo Yarbrugh & CatherinezVorheis to marry in 1845.

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, Illinois

.i-.- - . Is Margaret Vorheis who marriéd Parmore Yarbrough. .in Henry Co. 1823 (father Fran-
¥ TclscVorheis)isisterlofiFrancis ¥drieirs dn.1850 .Census 6f:Henry:County who has 6 year old
i.+Eljzabeth Yarbrough: 1iving ‘with them?: .:Heé. (Francis): signed marriage bond for Wm. P.




6/13/86 Henry County Court House - New Castie KY:

Year Grantor [T0] Grantee Book Page Note
1821 ¥. P. Yarbrough T. B. Betts 9 467 MC

1829 P. Yarbrough S. E. Drington 13 143 19 M.C.
1832 ¥. J. Yarborough J. B. Turner 15 264 25 M.C.
1832 W. P. Yarbrough F. Ransdel | 18 186 M

1837 H. Yarborugh T. S. Powell 18 256 MC

1837 W. P. Yarborough Ferrian 24 585 224
1853 J. (John) Yarbrough Brannin, Berryman & Co. 25 324 Mortgage
1837 J. (John) Yarbrough Ellis & Berryman 21 283 Mortgage
1860* W. P. Yarbrough J. Singleton 28 503 110 M.C.

*Willlam P. & Katharine Yarbrough to J. Singleton, dated 13th day of Jun 1847, recorded 1860.

Year Grantee [FROM] Grantor Book Page Note

1818 W. P. Yarborough E. McPike 07 157 140 M.C.
1824 P. Yarbrough W. Farley 11 004 19 M.C.
1823 W. P. Yarbrough ' M. Olds ) 13 272 100 M.C.
1851 J. (John) Yarbrough :4 Crabb:é;ecv: : ) 24 220 Lot N. Cast
1850 ‘ = Carnrugn Lo sahs

. (William) Yarbrougﬁ C. r’efrion 271 259 22 M. Creek

No Yarbrough’s have been proba‘ted in Henry County Estates
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13 June 1986 - Bedford, Kentucky

No Yarbroughs are shown to any property even up to 1900 in Grantor-Grantee
indexes in Trimble County, KY
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Augusta, Kentucky

Gustavus b. c 1833 - 17 years in 1850
1850 Census

Henry County:

Yarbrough, Wm P. : 78 years (b 1772 NC)
Yarborugh, John 39 years (b. 1811 KY

Trimble County

Yarbrough, James 46 (born 1804 KY) - married Mary McPike

Births - New Castle Kentucky:

20 June 1853:

Nancy Yarbrough father: John Yarbrough mother:

15 June 1858:

Milton Yarbrough father: John Yarbrough mother:
07 May 1854
Sarah T. Yarbrough father: John Yarbrough mother:

Births - Springtown, Kentucky:
02 May 1855

George Yarbrough father: John Yarbrough mother:

Things to Do:

Look up 1850 Henry County Census for John Yarbour

Gustavus

Harriett Williams
Harrjett Williams

Harriett Williams

Harriett Williams

Look up Civil War Pensions, etc (Mercer Co?) - No Gustavus listed

Look up Wills - No Yarbrough wills ever probated in Henry or Trimble County
- No proprty ever recoreded in Trimble County

Go to UI Library and Morman Church - Recheck Census for parents 1livign with
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Gustavus Y's first wife Anna M. Baldwin, daughter of william Baldwin of
Lexington, Kentucky. They were married Nov 14, 1854.

1.

Conclusion:

In 1847 William P. Yarbrough sold 110 acres to J. Singleton (recorded 1860)
on contract. In 1850 Census he and wife lived alone. James is recorded in
Trimble County ( a mistake possibly) and John lives in New Castle (record of
his buying property there & is a blacksmith, Has wife and 4 children.
Later recorded as having 4 more children between 1853 & 1858.

Parmore Y. married Margaret Voorheis in 1823 (daughter of Francis - Henry
Co. In 1850 Census (Henry Co), 6 year old Elizabeth Yarbrough lives with
Frances Vooheis and wife Nancy. Francis signed marriage bond for Wm P. Y.
to marry Catherine Voorhais in 1845 (at age 737?)

Will of Randle Yarbrough, Fleming Co., KY, July 22 1804:
Wife: Mary
Children: Polly Murphy
Thomas Yarbrough
Sary Blackburn
Yarbrough
‘ Rand]e Yarbrongh (Randle Yarbrough m. Ann Griffin 16 Mar 1837
o : (Ky Pioneer & Ct. Records, Bath Co. Marr1ages,
p. 164)

John Yarbrough
James Yarbrough
William Yarbrough
Mary Yarbrough
Nancy Yarbrough

If Nancy Yarbrough is the one married to Francis Vorheis (age 49 in 1850)

.she would have been born.in 1801 - 3 years old when Randle died.

ieoran oo A e

arhw i
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KENTUCKY CENSUS INDEX AND RECORDS

1860 Census Index of Western Kentucky:

Name County Page Township or Post Office
Yarberry, Wm R. Adair 001 Columbia P.O.
Yarbor, William McCracken 858 Paducah P.0.
Yarboraugh, M.S. Ballard 606 Pickens District
Yarborough, ’

Drury Webster 547 Dixon

E. S. Graes 115 Mayfield

Emily Nelson 104 Bardstown P.O.

George Webster 547 Dixon

J. M. Graves 096 Mayfield

James K. Graves 097 Mayfield

Pery Webster 475 Slaughtersviile

W. A. Graves 115 Mayfield

William Webster 474 Slaughtersville

William S. Webster 474 STaughtersville
Yarborroy, William Webster 524 Dixon
Yarbough, Edward Christian 575 Hopkinsville, P.O.
Yarbraugh,

Abner Hopkins 648 Madisonville P.O.

Ann Hopkins 654 Vandenburg P.0O.

Lewis Hopkins 654 Vandenburg P.O.

Samuel Hopkins 644 Madisonville
Yarbrough, ,

Anna Hickman 557 Hays Dist

Asa i Trigg 007 Cadiz P.O.

B. F. : Marshall 752 Briensburg

Ben D. Logan 607 Russellville

D. C. Webster 537 Dixon

George McCracken 983 Paducah City

Lucy : Trigg 007 Cadiz P.O.

M. Marshall 752 Briensburg

lary A. , Hickman 523 Clinton

Richard Graves 206 Mayfield

Wm. H. Hopkins 647 Madisonville
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1860 Eastern Kentucky
Name County Page Township or Post Office
Yarber, Mary Garrard 770 Lancaster P.O.
Yarborough, Gustavus Mercer 775 McAffee P.O.
Yarbro, Richard Owen 212 New Liberty P.O.
Yarbrough,

Alfred Owen 036 Harmony P.O.

G. Shelby 198 Simpsonville P.O.

J. Shelby 197 Simpsonville P.O.

Spencer Owen 021 Owenton P.O.

William P. Henry 225 Campbellsburg P.O.
Yarbrought, Thomas Shelby 197 Simpsonvilie P.O.
Yarbrow,

Fleming K. Owen 024 Owenton P.O.

J. Franklin 288 Frankfort Dist.

Ruthe OCwen 079 Gratze P.O.

Sarah M. Owen 024 Owenton P.O0.

W. K. Owen 023 Owenton P.O.

QPHELIA KESSLER
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1870 Census Eastern Kentucky

Name County Page Township or Post Office
Yarber, Ben Gallatin 287 Bramlett Dist.
Harrison Bath 029 Mudlick Precinct
Jane Mercer 565 McAfee Pct.
John Montgomery 247 Camargo Pct.
Martin Estill 545 Irvine Pct.
Ran Bath 028 Mudlick Pct.
William Bath 076 Sharpsburg Pct.
Yarboro,
George Oldham 113 West Port P C
James Oldham 106 West Port P ¢
John Oldham 106 West Port p ¢
Yarbour, Jackson Clark 005 Blue Ball Pct
Yarbrough,
Alice Clark 121 Winchester
Jane Henry 382 Turners Dist.
R. S. Owen 163 Harmony Pct.
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1850 Census Index - Kentucky

Name County Page Township or Post Office
Yarber,
Benjamin Logan 92
Richard J. Nicholas 414
Thomas Carroll 167
Yarbery, William Wayne 262
Yarborough,
Elizabeth Henry 387
J. Graves 474
Jackson Bath 059
John Henry 386
L. Graves 483
Nancy Graves 411
Randle Morgan 108
Thomas Morgan 108
W. A. Graves 483
William Barren 410
Yarbour, James Trimble 385
Yarbrer, Samu'l Henderson 337
Yarbrough,
Ann Hopkins 139(?)
Asa Trigg 375
Charles Hopkins 138
George Hopkins 116
John Hopkins 167
Manly Hopkins 160(?)
William : Hopkins 129(?)
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1860 Census - Mercer County, Kentucky:

page 775, Taken 26 August 1860 by A. D. Haynes

631/666
Keller,
Catherine 58 f b. KY
James 28 m clerk b. KY
Jane 27 f b. KY
Coleman, Lucy A. 26 f b. KY
Coleman, Sarah A. 06 f b. KY
Coleman, Francis R. 04 f b. KY

Next door:

631/667
Duncan, Martin C. 79 m b. KY
Duncan, Mary B. 72 T b. KY

Yarborough, Gustavus 24 m Taijlor b. VA

1870 Census, Mercer County, KY, page 12, taken 23 Aug 1870:

85/90
Keller, Catherine 72 f b. KY
Kelier, James 36m b. KY Farm Laborer

next door:

85/91

Yarber, Jane 39 f b. KY

Yarber, Sam'l 08 m b. KY

Lethers, Kate i 17 b. KY At home
Lethers, Thos. 15 m b. KY At school

[Karen's note: Gustavus Yarbrough married Jane Keller. Note in 1860 they 1ive
next door to each other. By 1870 census, Jane is shown with one child and
Gustavus is not listed. Catherine Keller appears to be 1living on the same pro-
perty in 1870 as she was in 1860. Jane Yarber, however, appears to be living in
the residence next door where Gustavus was in 1860. The Duncans are not shown.
Did Gustavus buy their property, or inherit it? Was he related to them? Census
shows him born in Virginia while the Duncans were both born in KY.]
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1860 Census Graves County, KY pages 96-97, taken 3 Jul 1860 by Will Cargili
Ass't Marshall. Microfilm very pale and hard to read ’

662/662
Yarborough,
J. M. 42 m b. TN 4820/4125 Farmer
Mildred 30 f b. KY Housewife
James K. 16 m b. KY
Mary (?) 14 f b. KY
Will (?) 12 m b. KY
Virginia 2 f b. KY
S----7? 12 m? b. KY

ibid. p 115, Taken 10 July, Will Cargill Ass't Marshall:

804/804
Yarborough,
W. A. 33 m b. TN 3125/600 Farmer
Elizabeth 34 f b. KY Housewife
John 11m b. KY
James 06 m b. KY
L.A. (?7) 04 ? b. KY
next door:
805/805
Yarborough,
E. S. 30 m b. TN /200 Farmer
Martha 28 f b. KY Homemaker
Lucretia 04 f b. KY
Samuel 02 m b. KY
William 8/12 m b. KY
Lucretia 64 f b. NC

OPHELIA KESSLER
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1860 Census, Webster County KY, taken
Marshall, Slaughtersville, P.0., page 474

89/89

Yarborough, William 74 m b.

Yarborough, Mima 50 f b.

Next door:

90/90

Yarborough,
William S. 43 m b.
Eliza 42 f b.
Gabriel 14 m b.
Pery 12 m b.
Judith E. 09 f b.
Celesta 05 f b.
Mary E. 02 f b.

Thompins, E. J. 16 m b.

ibid. page 524, taken 29 June 1860, P. D.

433/428
Skinner,
Wesley 38 m b.
Elizabeth 27 f b.
Mary E. 09 f b.
Sally M. 05 f b.
Noah H. 02 m b.
Yarborough, William 22 m b.
Tally, Nancy 19 f b.

9 June 1860, P. D. Clayton Ass't.
- very clear and legible:

NC 1085/6420 Farmer
NC

NC /400 Farmer
KY Housekeeping

KY

KY (this is page 475)
KY

KY

KY

KY

Clayton Ass't. Marshall, Dixon P.O.

KY 4000/10,000 Farmer
KY

KY

KY

KY

NC Farmer

KY Domestic

ibid. page 537, taken 6 Jul 1860, P. D. Clayton, Ass't Marshall, Dixon P.O.

522/517

Yarbrough, D. C. 21 m b.
Caroline 21 f b.
Oscar F. (?) 02 m b.
Emma D. : 6/12 f b.

Hicks, Betty : 16 f b.

NC 1000/2900 Farmer
NC

NC

KY

KY Domestic

QPHELIA KESSLER
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1860 Census Webster County, KY,
Marshall, Dixon P.0., p. 547:

592/587

Yarborough
George
Catherine
Margaret
Noah N.
Sally

Yarborough, John

38 m

28 f

11 f

04 m
10/12 f
28

taken

b.
b.
b.
b.
b.
b.

11

NC
NC
KY
KY

NC

July 1860, P. D.

1000/545 Farmer

Farmer

. °HELIA KESSLER
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1870 Census, Graves County KY, Washington Post Office, p. 60:

64/64
Yarbor,
William 43 m b. TN 3500/100 Farmer
Elizabeth 43 f b. KY
John 21'm b. KY
James 16 m b. KY
Georgeann 14 f b. KY
Nancy 06 f b. KY
Thomas 03 m b. KY
next door:
65/65
Yarbor,
James 24 m b. KY /1225 Farmer
Mary 22 f b. KY
William 02 m b. KY
Harvie (?) 6/12 b. KY
ibid. p. 64:
133/135
Yarber, John 21'm b. KY /40 Farmer
Elizabeth 18 f b. KY

ibid. p. 174 taken 3 June 1870 - pale, illegible:

/
Yarbrough,

Ed 40 b. KY
Martha - 38 b. KY
Lucretia C. - 14 f b. KY
Samuel P 12 m b. KY
Wm ‘ 10 m b. KY
John ? b. KY
Louisa 2 b. KY
Mary : 2 b. KY

ibid. p. 245

71/71

Short, Joseph 24 b. KY /1251 Farmer
Nancy 24 b. KY

Yarbro, Martha 07 b. KY

QOPHELIA KESSLER
YARBROUGH HISTORIAN
BOX 261
NEWCASTLE, TX 7€%7:




sion index and World War | draft registra-
tions. The pension files include the entire
nation, while the draft records pertain only to
lllinois. When requesting draft record infor-
mation, please provide a county location
and, for Chicago, a street address.

LAND RECORDS

The Archives has records for the 10 fed-
eral land district offices in lllinois. These
include only information about the first pur-
chase of land from the federal or state gov-
ernment. (Later land transactions between
individuals were recorded in the county court-
houses.)

Information contained in the federal tand
district office records includes: names of pur-
chasers, dates of purchase, exact legal de-
scriptions of land purchased and buyers'
residences at time of purchase. The former
place of residence is not shown. Staff will
search an alphabetical list of purchasers’
names fortwo entries. When possible, please
provide a county location.

COUNTY HISTORIES

The Archives holds many published lili-
nois county histories. Staff will search in-
dexes of specified counties for two names
and will return copies of biographical sketch-
€s upon request.

COUNTY AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENT RECORDS

The Archives has microfilm copies of
records found in some lllinois county court-
houses. Patrons may use these films at the
Archives.

The lllinois Regional Archives Depasi-
tory (IRAD) System contains various coun-
ty, township and municipal records. The IRAD
staff will perform a limited amount of re-
search in these local records upon request.

For further information, contact IRAD, lllinois
State Archives, Springfield, IL 62756 (217/
782-3645).

INTER-LIBRARY LOAN

Films of the state census schedules for
1855 and 1865 and the federal population
schedules for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900
and 1910, as well as the 1900 and 1910
census indexes, are available through the
inter-library loan system. The "Name Indexto
Early lllinois Records" (census records in-
dex 1810-1860) and the war indexes are
also available on loan from the Hllinois State
Library, Centennial Building, Springfield, IL
62756. These should be requested by the
surname for which you are searching. Your
local librarian must make the loan request
for you.

DESCRIPTIVE INVENTORY

For a complete description of all of the
record groups in the Archives, consult The
Descriptive Inventory of the Archives of
the State of lllinois (Springfield, 1978). A
copy may be in a local library, or it may be
purchased for $20 from the Illinois State
Archives. A Guide to County Records
found in the IRAD collection may be pur-
chased for $5. If you order a copy of either
publication, make your check payable to the
Secretary of State.

FOR MORE INFORMATION, WRITE:

Reference Unit
lllinois State Archives
Springfield, Ilinois 62756

Printed by authority of the
State of liinois
Jan 1991 — 10M — GA-744

ARD-56.9

lllinois State Archives

Genealogical
Records and
Mail Research
Policy

GEORGE H. RYAN
SECRETARY OF STATE
AND STATE ARCHIVIST



field is open Monday through Friday

from 8 a.m. until 4:30 p.m. and on
Saturday from 8 a.m. until 3:30 p.m., except
on holiday weekends.

T he lliinois State Archives in Spring-

The Archives staff will do a limited a-
mount of research in reply to mail requests.
The services of the Archives are provided at
no charge through the courtesy of the lllinois
Secretary of State. Therefore, when request-
ing information, there is no need to include a
self-addressed, stamped envelope. However,
there may be aphotocopy charge, for which
you will be billed.

Please follow these guidelines when
requesting information by mail:

» Ask only for one or two specific items at a
time.

- Designate the specific record to be
searched (e.g., the year for a census
record, the war for a service record).

+ Provide the complete name(s) of the
person(s) to be searched (no more than
two at a time). When possible, include the
names of spouses and children and their
ages and birthplaces to help staff identify
the correct entry.

+ Do not submit a second request until you
have received an answer to your first
request.

CENSUS RECORDS

1810-1860. The Archives has indexes
covering state and federal census records for
this time span. Staff will search these indexes
for two specifically named individuals for one
census year in a designated county location.

1870. As only a few counties of the 1870
census have published indexes, a township
location is necessary for Archives staff to
conduct a search. Staff will not search the
unindexed schedules of lllinois cities.

1880. There is an index to the 1880 cen-
sus which lists only those households having
children 10 years old or younger at the time
of the enumeration. Staff will search this
index when the name of the head of the
household is provided. (When possible,
please provide the county location andnames
of wife and children.) Staff will also search the
1880 schedules for two persons if a definite
township location is provided but will not
search the schedules of lllinois cities.

1890. The 1890 federal census records
were destroyed by fire in Washington, D.C.,
in 1921 and therefore cannot be searched.

1900-1910. A complete index to each
of these censuses exists and will be search-
ed if the name of the head of the family is
provided. Again, whenever possible, please
provide the county location and names of
wife and children. Staff will not search the
actual schedules if the name is not found in
the index.

State Censuses. Although state cen-
suses were taken before 1855, schedules
for very few counties have survived. The
1855 census is indexed and will be searched
for two names. The 1865 census, the last
state census taken, is notindexed. Also, only
the head of the family is listed by name; other
members of the household are shown by
numerical totals in age categories. Staff will
search the 1865 census if provided with a
township location. Schedules for cities will
not be searched.

VITAL RECORDS

The only death records at the lllinois

"State Archives are the Federal Mortality

Schedules for the years 1850, 1860, 1870
and 1880. These records show only those
deaths that occurred during the one year
prior to the beginning of the enumeration.
For example, the 1850 Mortality Schedule
lists deaths that occurred between June 1,
1849, and May 31, 1850.

Staff will search 1850 and 1860 Mortality
Schedule indexes for two names if given a
county location. Searches of the unindexed
1870 and 1880 schedules require that you
provide a township location. Also, please
note that the 1870 Mortality Schedules for
lllinois counties beginning with any letter
from A through K (Adams—Kankakee) are
missing.

Most lllinois counties did not keep birth
and death records until 1877. Between 1877
and 19186, if the event was recorded, it would
be found in the county clerk's office of the
county in which it occurred. After 19186, the
event is also recorded with the [llinois De-
partment of Public Health. For information
about birth and death records, an applica-
tion for a search or an explanation of the fee
schedule, contact the Department of Public
Health, 605 W. Jefferson St., Springfield, IL
62702 (217/782-6553).

WAR RECORDS

The Archives has indexes to lists of ili-
nois units serving during the War of 1812,
Black Hawk War, Mexican War, Civil War
and Spanish-American War. Staffwill search
a specified index for two names. Also, staff
will search the "Honor Roll of Veterans Bur-
ied in lliinois™ for two names if a county
location is provided.

The Archives contains the resident files
of the lllinois Soldiers' and Sailors' Home in
Quincy beginning with the year 1887. For
information about a resident after 1908, you
must first obtain a registry number directly
from the Soldiers' and Sailors' Home before
submitting your query. Records of the Na-
tional Home in Danville for the years 1898
through 1934 are also available on micro-
film in the Archives.

In addition, the lllinois State Archives
contains National Archives microfilm publi-
cations of selections from each Revolution-
ary War pension file, the War of 1812 pen-
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KAREN S. MAZOCK
825-205 Waterview Place
Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452

(804) 463-7224

September 22, 1991
Dear Ophelia and Rea:

I should be in the shower getting ready for work, but wanted to send a
few lines your way today.

First of all, your package arrived at my office Tuesday in great shape.
I am still reading, sorting and trying to file the papers. Some interesting
records in this stackl

I have been buried with projects lately. As wusual, I have over-
extended myself. I told you about David Avant who publishes the Some Southern
Colonial Families series. I've been assisting him with records “on the
Joshua/Jeptha Y. line. I've typed at least 60 pages of Virginia and NC records
for him. It has taken time I didn't have, but I am sticking with it for two
reasons: (i) a verified Y. line will be published in a book that will be in
Tibraries all over the country; (ii) I am learning how we can start really
proving some of the Y. lines in short periods of time. 1In less than six weeks
we have proven a line from 1870 back to 1720. In the process, we have also
found the links for a bunch of VA, NC, GA and Alabama lines. I've even iden-
tified the Susannah (Thompson) Yarbrough mentioned in the Bute NC County Will!
Last weekend I found a court case in Orange County, VA that just may prove this
Tine to Richard the immigrant.

I am sticking with this project because I see no reason why we (Archive
Committee) couldn't use the same methods that David has. I will tell you more
about this later. '

After writing to Leonard and not hearing from him, and getting a letter
from Roger that said he hzdn't heard from Leonard since Atlanta, I finally
called him}fNSeptember is @11 but gone and I think that something needs to get
out to the membership as soon as possible. It took two calls, but I finally
reached him. He said he only had a few little things for the newsletter. Just
between you and me, I don't think he has talked to any publishers or anything.
He said he had been very busy and I am sure that he has. So, I typed up about
25 pages of "stuff" and sent it to him, along with pictures from the conference
that Arlene had sent me. (Relax, I didn't send him the ones of us in our
nightgowns!) I called Jeanette and she has mailed me some "how to get started in
research" information and I also called Roger and left a message on his
answering machine asking him to do the President's letter and get it to Leonard
as soon as possible.

I think Leonard is more than qualified to do a really good quarterly --
I am getting the feeling that he is going to have to be "prodded" to get it out.
I hope that I am wrong about that! I hope he will surprise me and get something
done fast. Please don't mention this to anyone else. I will be the most
delighted person of all if I am wrong.




t

Roger is getting a plaque prepared for Senator Ralph. I suggested to
him that we prepare a scrapbook of newspaper clippings to be presented to Ralph
at the same time he 1s given the plaque. I have clippings that researchers have
saved and given me from about the 1950's. Roger liked the idea and wanted me to
get to work on it immediately. My thought was that this scrapbook might even-
tually end up in Ralph's old homeplace which is, as you know, a historical site
in Texas.

Roger wants me to prepare this as soon as possible (GROAN, another pro-
ject) and get it to him. I am going to use the original clippings for the book
and just make copies for my records. Do you have any clippings for it? If you
only have a copy of an article, that is ok -- I have some copies rather than the
originals, too. This scrapbook will be from YNGHA to Ralph, by the way. If you
have any articles you will donate, could you send them to me ASAP. I have told
Roger I will try to have this to him by mid-October and I haven't given myself
much time on it.

I suggested to Roger that a presentation would be nice rather than just
mailing the plaque and book to Ralph. He thought the same thing and his idea is
to have the presentation at Ralph's old homepiace in Texas. I like that idea.
I also told him that I thought that some of the Texas members at least would
like to be present. I hope that when a date is picked (which may be toward the
end of October) that one or both of you can attend and take some pictures for
our records. '

One last thing - during the period of "Charlie's fiasco", I wrote Roger
several letters with long explanations of how the newsletter was not responsive
to researchers' needs. He commented several times that he was not a researcher
and did not fully understand exactly what researchers needed. I will say,
however, that he has been most responsive in trying to do things that will aid
the family researchers. He also commented that though he was not a researcher,
he would sometimes 1ike to pick up one of our publications and see something on
his 1ine or that he could relate to in it.

I am wondering if we can find anything on Roger's 1ine. All I need at
this point is yet another "project" ... still, because Roger has been very
receptive to the needs of Tresearchers -- and also because he took on the job of
president even though his first preference was not to -- I'd like for us to do
something for him. I think it would be a fun surprise for him to open a quar-
terly and see his line iisted...provided we can find anything on it. As what
would be printed in the quarterly would have to be edited down to mostiy the
facts, maybe we could use the documents and records we find for a book to be
presented to him at next year's conference.

I told Roger if he would send me what he had on his 1ine that we would
check our records and see if we had anything additional. (I had to tell him
something to get a copy of his line as we don't have it in our records.) As we
haven't "chosen a project" yet for this year, what would you think of working on
his line?

The copy that Roger sent me was very pale and wouldn't recopy, so I've
typed it off and am enclosing a copy for you. I have also prepared some family
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groupsheets and have mailed them to Dolores to complete (she did the original
research). I am enclosing a duplicate copy for you and I've kept a copy. 1'1]
send you a copy of whatever she returns to me.

Yesterday I went to the library in Norfolk and started looking at the
Census records for Kentucky. I have almost none. The microfilm readers were
occupied and by the time I got to use one, I had time only to look at the Mercer
County Census (copy enclosed - along with my thoughts and questions after I com-
pared what Dolores did to what I found on this census). While I waited for a
reader, I started copying the census indexes for Kentucky - I've typed this up
and am sending you a copy for your records. Someone was using the 1870 West
Kentucky index and I didn't get to copy it.

Our 1library has the 1850-1870 census of Kentucky on microfilm. I
didn't notice if they had later census records - I didn't look. What the
library doesn't have for sure is a printed index of the 1880 KY census. Do you
(or your library) have it? It would be faster to work with an index.

Looking at what Dolores sent, and what I found on the census, it
appears that we will need some research in Mercer and Fayette Counties Kentucky
for sure. Dolores listed Gus as being born in Newcastle, Henry Co., KY. The
census, however, shows his birthplace as Virginia.

Except for early Kentucky marriage records and the census, our library
doesn't have much in the way of Kentucky records. I am hoping that your library
will have a better selection. 1I'11 start on the census records and, while I'm
at it, I'11 copy all the Y families. I notice that neither one of us seem to
have very many. ’

Dolores gives the name as Gustavus G. Yarbrough. I have no idea what
the G might stand for. Alsc, somewhere in my records I have a note that one of
his marriage records had his name as Augustus. I don't know if that is accurate
or not. But, you might keep that in mind when you are watching for that name.

Let me know what you think about doing Roger's 1line.

I must stop and get the wash started. Here it is Sunday evening and I
haven't even started the weekend chores.

Best wishes,

\

; Karen Mazock
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June 4, 1991

TO the Regulaf and Asscciate !embers of the Yarbrough National
Genealogical and Historical Association, Inc.

This letter is a status report on the Yarbrough National Genealogical
and Historical Association, Inc. sent this day to the general membership of the
YNGHA.

Due to the lack of communication and misstatements that appeared in the
April 1991 NYC Newsletter, it is essential to communicate to the membership the
facts concerning the status of our association. Please be advised as follows:

(1) The Yarbrough National Genealogical and Historical Association,
Inc. (YNGHA) was incorporated in 1990 through the efforts of Allen Yarbrough with
encouragement from members of the ad hoc board of directors. The main reason for
the establishment of the Yarbrough Corporation is to give it formal structure
with officers who can carry out the association's business with authority. The
second reason the association has been formed is to be able to collect dues from
the membership —- the primary need for funds from dues is to support the
Yarbrough Newsletter. Prior to the new dues structure the Newsletter has been
supported entirely from voluntary contributions. Charles H. Yarbro's outstanding
devotion to publishing the family magazine had been supported entirely from
voluntary contributions. However, voluntary contributions have never been
adequate and many individuals have made contributions to support the newsletter
to have it continued to be published. It was recognized by the board that this
could no longer continue. Therefore, the new corporate organization was formed
and a dues structure established. The YNGHA corporation now has 97 regular
memhers and 44 asgociate members. The YNGHA board of directors are confident
thaut the corporation can malntaln a viable financial hudyer to cystain the
publication of perio
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(2) Since the death of Allen Yarbrough, president of the association,
Roger L. Yarbrough, the elected vice president is now acting president and has
recovered the corporate documents from the Allen Yarbrough family and the
corporate attorneys Coates & Davenport. It has taken some time to get this done.
The corporate documents have been brought up to date and are in the possession of
Roger Yarbrough. Roger Yarbrough has made a commitment to serve as president
through the annual convention at Atlanta in July of 1991.
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(3) The corporation is not floundering and is in sound financial
condition. The corporate annual report was filed with the State of Virginia on
March 28, 1991, before the April Ist, 1991 deadline.

(4) All approved bills of the association have been paid through April
30, 1991. The attorney's fees, registered agent fees, and March printing bills
were all paid prior to the April 1991 Yarbrough Family Magazine publication.
Attached is the treasurer's financial report for the fiscal year through
April 30, 1991. ‘ .

(5) No one is authorized to solicit funds other than membership dues.
All monies must be collected and disbursed by the treasurer of the association.
To do otherwise would cause problems with the IRS.

(6) The by-laws of the association provide for the election of the
association directors and officers at the annual meeting. WNotice of the annual
meeting is enclosed. Proxies for use by the regular members not able to attend
the meeting are enclosed with this mailing.

In summary, the YNGHA is alive and well. Like any infant organization, the YNGHA
inevitably will continue to grow and change over the years. Testamentary to the
fact that the organizational structure is necessary is that despite growing pains
and a bumpy first year in which the president passed away, the corporation is in
good shape financially. The YNGHA corporate structure continues to:

(1) Insure accountability to all members and the IRS.
(2) Allow for democratic decision-making through an elected board of
directors for the benefit of all. '

(3) Provide permanence of organization beyond the life of any one
person or group of persons.

We hope to see you all at the YNGHA Convention in Atlanta on July 25th, 26th,

27th & 28th, 1991. Let's make this an enjoyable experience with emphasis on
genealogical research, family fellowship, and sightseeing in the exciting Atlanta
area. If you are a regular member and unable to attend, please send in your

proxy vote for directors and officers. If you have any questions, please contact
me at 1105 Devonshire Drive, Champaign, IL 61821 (Telephone 217-355-9115 days
and 217-352-2645 evenings).

Sincerely yours,

%%@@74/

Roger L. Yarbrough
Acting President

RLY :mi
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YARBROUGH NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL & HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, INC. .....

INCOME

362.75
2250.00
630.00
150.00
37.50
15.00
23.55
7.50
410.00

3886.30

EXPENSES

204,33
368.46
210.00
210.00
220.88
188.52
177.78
597.00
27.50
83.49
24.57
4.90
4.21
9.47
10.70
165.00
689.69

3196.50

3886.30
3196.50

689.80

FINANCIAL REPORT FROM AUGUST 1, 1990 THRU APRIL 30, 1991

Sales & raffles at Conference

90 Regular Members

42 Associate Members

3 Regular Members for 2 years

3 Regular Members for 3 year

2 Associate Members for 3 year

1 Regular Member (30.00 Canadian check)
1 Library for 3 year

Donations in memory of Allen Yarbrough

Total income

Charles H. Yarbro for old Xerox bill

Banner Printing - old printing bill prior to incorporation
Banner Printing - Sept.-Oct. newsletter

Banner Printing Nov.-Dec. newsletter

Banner Printing - Jan. newsletter

Banner Printing Feb. newsletter

Banner Printing - March newsletter

Charles H. Yarbro - postage for newsletters

Postage for membership cards

Bank Maintenance fee

Membership applications sent to non-members in conference mailing
Endorsement stamp

Stamp pad and ink

Mailing labels

Checks

Coates and Davenport (Registered Agent fee)

Coates and Davenport (Attorney bill for incorporation)

1

Total Expenses

Income
Expenses

Bank balance April 30, 1991




YARBROUGH NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL &
HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, INC.

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING

The annual membership meeting of tne YARBROUGH NATIONAL GENEALOGICAL &
HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION, INC., will be held at 2:00 in the afternoon oun July 27,
1991, at the Holiday Inn Atlanta-Decatur Conference Plaza, Decatur, Georgia, for
the purpose of hearimg reports of officers, electing directors of the corporation
for the ensuing year, electing officers of the corporation for the ensuing year,
and for the transaction of any other business that may properly come betfore the
meeting.

The annual meeting of the Board of Directors of the corporation will be
held immediately following the annual meeting of the membership.

Dated this 4th day of June, 1991.
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“ROGER ,L/ YARBROUGH/
Acting President
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318 TLLINOIS HISTORICAL COJLECTIONS

WASHINGTON COUNTY (Centinued)

Males Males
under 21 & Females Blacks
21 over

Ieads of
familics

No.

[223 )] John Low 2
[224+1]] Lewis Huggins
[225+1]] [David Iuggins}
[226+1)] William Itupgins
[227 1)] Henry Boswell
[228 )| Zcphaniah Nobles
{229+1]| William Johnston
{230 t)| John Tilton
{231 )] Enoch Tilton
[232 1]} William Carrigan
[233 1]| Nathan Fatman N
{234 1)} William Thompson Jr. 1
[235 3]} John Thompeon
[236 1]} Charles Iarriman
[237 }| Amos Chandler
[238 1)| Joshua Harriman
[239 1] John Thompson Jr.
[240¢], James Thompson
[241+3])] Richard Thompson
[242 1)] William Bmith
[243 1]} John Cooper
[244+1])| Absalom Yarbough
{245+1]] John Creal
[246 )| Zimriah Jentry
[247¢3])[ Alexander Maddux 6
{248+1)] Thomas F. Herbert
1249 1){ John Kain 1
[250 1)] Samuel Arthur
[251 $)| Mary Oates 3
. [252 ]| Seth Hilton
. 1253 t]| James Manning 2
" {254 1]} Thomas Lyon
[255 31)| Richard Tilton
[256 1)} Thomas Tilton
[257+1]| William H. Bradsby
" [258 1] Demsey Kennedy
) 1299 1)} Teonmd 1alie 3
I, [260+3]| Jobn Starnater 2
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21
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22

o

22

—

22
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22
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229

23

23

-

23
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236

238

CENSUS OF 1520 323

WASHINGTON COUNTY (Concluded)
239 Thompeon, John, Jr.

Minson, Absalem

1818, Minsen, Abraham
F1820. Minsen, Abrakam
Deces, John

1818. Deas, Jobn
F1820. Dees, John
Pbilips, Jobn
F1820. Phillips, Joba
Whitenburg, Joseph
F1820. Whittenburg, Joseph
Whitenburg, Samuel
F1820. Whittenburg, Daniel
Boswell, Henry
F1820. Baswell, Henry
Johnston, William

1818. Johnston, William, Jr.
F1820. Johnsen, William, Jr.
Tilton, Enoch
F1820. Telton, Enoch
Thompson, William, Jr,
F1820. Thompsen, Wm., Jr.
Thompson, John
F1820. Thompsen, John
Harriman, Charles
F1820. Harryman, Charles
Hasriman, Josbua
F1820. Harryman, Joshua

OPHELIA KESSLER
YARBROUGH HISTORIAN
BOX 261
NEWCASTLE, TX 76372

24

24

24

24

25

25

1
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260

26

F1820. Thompsen, John, Jr.
Thomp:wn, Richard

1818. Thomason, Richard
F1820. Thomsen, Richard
Yarbough, Absalom

1818. Yarbrough, Absalem
F1820. Yarbor, Absalom
Cieal, John

1818. Crceal, John
F1820. Kreel, John
Maddux, Alexander

1818. Maddurx, Alexander
F1820. Maddox, Alexander
Oates, Mary
F1820. Oats, Mary
Hilton, Seth
F1820. Hilten, Seth
Titton, Richard
F1820. Tilten, Richard
Starnater, John

1818. Starnatur, John
F1820. Starnater, John
Chafin, Ellis

1818. Chaliin, Ellis
F1820. Chaffin, Elis

REA DONOHUEZ
YARBROUGH HISTORIAN
RT. 2 - BOX 111
BRECKENRIDGE, TX 76024
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FAMILY GROUP NO.

Husband's Full Name Guctavus (. Yorbrough(Augustus)

This Information Obtained From:

Hosoana 8
Data

Day Month  Yesr

City, Town or Place

County or Province, sic.

State or Country

Add. Info. on Husband

Roger L. Yarbrough

calB33

Birth

Newcastle, Henry Co., Ky.

1105 fjevonshire Dr.

Chrnd

Chempaign, Il1,

Mo 14 Nov 1854

61821-Quries-

Death

Burls!

Places of Residence

Ocgupation

Church Aftillation

Military Rec.

Other wives, It any No. (1) (2) etc.
Make seps’ate sheet for sacl

me. Jane M.

Kelle

r-7 Jan.

1867 Died 18027

His Father

Mother’'s Malden Name

Wite’s Full Malden Name

Anna M,

Baldwin

Wite's

Deta Osy Month Year

City, Town or Place

County or Province, etc.

State or Country

Add. info. on Wife

Binh

Frances Donohue

Chr'nd

1206 _A. Vest 4th

Death

Breckenridge, Tex.76

Qad

compeQ phelia Kessler

Places of Residence -

address BOoxX 261

Occupation if other than housewife

Church Aftiliation

cy, smellewcastle, Tex.

Make separate shest for each mar,

Other husbands, i any. No. (1) (2 stc.

Her Father

Mother's Malden Name

Sex

owe 14-Jan.-1988 (6372

TCHIIOV.» Name in Full Chhi
{Arrange 1 order of birnth

Oats

dren's Day Month Year

Clty, Town or Place

County or Provincae, etc.

State or Country

Add. info. on Chiidren

1

8irth

Samuel Keller Tar.

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Oaath

Burial

2

Birth

Mar.

Full Nama of Spouse*

Death

Burlal

3

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Burial

4

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Burial

5

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*®

Desth

Burla!

6

Birnth

Mar,

Full Name of Spouse*®

Ceath

Burial

17

Birth

Mar.

Full Name o! 8pouse*

Death

Burial

8

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Death

Burial

9

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse*

Oeath

Burial

10

Birth

Mar

Full Name of Spouse®

e

SO

. marrc®d MOrE than once No. aach nar. (N () eto. and e, in ~~ ¢4, info, 0n chi\ds

THI, USW smvmes-

“®  for additiona. children, other ney

688 Of . AMCM non
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KENTUCKY MARRIAGES
~ 1787-1860

1797
John Price to Miss Susannah Qano, daughter of the Rev. John Gano.
Married near Frankfort, Jan. 1, 1797. K@ 1/17.

Dr. F. Ridgley, of Lexington, to Miss Short, sister of Major Short, of Wood-
ford county. Married Mar. 16, 1797. KG 3/22,
1799

Hon. John Brown, U, 8. Congressman from Kentucky, to Miss Margaret
Masqn, daughter of the late Rev. John Mason, of New York City. Married
Feb. 21, 1799. K@ 4/4. :

1800

Dr. Samuel Stoy, to Miss Coons, daughter of John Coons, both of Lexington.
Married Dec. 9, 1800. EKG 12/9,

1802

William HayS. of Mercer county, to Miss Lucy Gatewood, of Fayette county.
Married Nov. 2, 1802. KG 12/7.

Robert Bradley, of Lexington, to Miss Elizabeth Lytle, of the North Western
Territory. Married Nov. 21, 1802. KG 11/30.

Capt. Henry Marshall, of Lexington, to Misg Catherine Allen, of Clarke
county. Married Nov. 1802. KG 11/30.

Mann Satterwhite, to Miss Charlotte Ashby, both of Fayette county. Married
Deec. 22, 1802. KG 12/28

1803

Jobhn Tompkins, to Miss Abigain Watson, both of Fayette county. Married
May 3,1803. KG 5/10

Dr. Walter Brashier, to Miss Margaret Barr. Married May 5, 1803. KG
5/10. -

James Haggin, of Mercer county, to Miss Henrietta Humphreys, of near
Lexington. Married May 26, 1803. K@ 6/7.

Dr. John Goodlett, of Fayette county, to Miss Rebeckah Patcerson, daughter
of Col. Robert Patterson, of I.exington. Married June 1, 1803. K@G 6/7.

Henry Purviance, to iiss M\ax;garet Ross, both of Lexington. Married
June 2,1803. KQG 6/7

© William Todd, of Lexington, to Miss Elizabeth LeGrand, of the neighbor-
hood of Lexington. Married July 6, 1803, KQ 7/12.

n




Robert Chenault, of Madison county, to Miss Josephine Cavins, of Fayetto
county. M May 10, 1854. S /23,
W. II. Daniel, of N. A., to Miss Hattie M. Browning, daughter of Dr.

M. C. Browning, of Lexington, Ky. M at New Albany, Iowa, May 11, 1854,
S 5/23.

Henry Pilcher, Jr., to Harriet S. Wendover, daughter of A. Wendover,

dec’d., in St. Louis, May 4, 1854. S 5/26. .

William Pilcher to Julia §. Wendover, daughter of James A. Wendover,
dec’d. M in St. Louis, May 4, 1854. See above. S 5/26. _

Edward B. Savill to Miss Ilizabeth Yates, both of Lexington, M May 16,
1854. S 5/30. : - )

Loyd Tevis to Miss Susan (3., daughter of Lewis Sanders, Jr. M in Sacra-
mento in Apr. or May, 1854. § 5/30. ~. T

Rev. B. T. Crouch, son of Rev. B. T. Crouch, of LaGrange, Ky., to Mrs.
Mary E. Bailes, of Fulton, Mo. MM in Sacramento City, Apr. 15, 1854, S 5/30.

Sanford Strange to Miss Elizabeth Geers. M in Lexington, June 6, 1854,
S 6/9. ‘ .

Christopher T. Clark to Mins Ann Hardwick, both of Stanton, Powell coun-
ty. M June 3, 1854. S 6/9. ’

J. Stoddard Johnston, of Louisville, to Miss Eliza, daughter of George W.
Johnson, of Scott county. M June 13, 1854. S 6/16.

Robert Knox to Miss Mary Jane French, both of Powell county. M June
8,1854. S 6/16. :

Andrew J. McMains to Miss Martha Williams, both of Teziugton. M June
15, 1854. S 6/16.

Jumes E. Darnaby to Miss Mildred J. MeCann, both of Fayette county.
M June 8, 1854. S 6/217.

John Ackman to Miss Margaret Eads, both of Fayette county. M July 2,
1854. S 7/4.

Robert L. Bass, proprietor ¢f the Oglethorpe House, Columbus, Ga., to Miss
Margaret A. Rowland, of Versailles, Ky. M latter place, in July, 1854. S 7/7.

Franklin Massie, of Paris, to Miss Elizabeth J. Kenney, of Jessamine
county. M July 4, 1854. S 7/7.

Dr. Curren Smith to Miss Sallie, daughter of Judge Goodloe. M at Rich-
mond, July 5, 1854. § 7/11.

Charles F. Voss to Miss Mary E. Hickey, both of Lexington. M July 19,
1854. S 7/21.

William Quarrel to Mrs. Msry Ann Wheat. M Aug. 4,185¢4. S §/8.

Rev. Jumes W. Gunn, of Loxington, Ky., to Miss M. C. Johpzon, of Troy,
Ohio. M latter place, Aug. 9, 135t S 8/15. i

Dr. G. H. Whitney, of Bourben county, to Miss H. D. Moore, of Fayette
county. M Aug. 15, 1854. S-8/13.

John E. Gibson, of Jackson county, Mo., to Miss Elizabeth, daughter of Asa
McConathy, of Fayette county, Ky. M latter place, Aug. 24, 1854, S 8/29.
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'J. B. Sha);p (Sharp) to Miss Louisa Chowning. M at the Lexington resi-
dence of James McMains, Sept. 7, 1854. S 9/8,
Andrew Darling, of Louisville, to Miss Eliza Jane, daughter of Peter Trout-
man, of Bourbon county. M Sept. 5, 1854. 8 9/8.
John H. Wilson to Miss Mary J. McLear, both of Fayette county. M Sept.
12, 1854. S 9/15. .
. L. Beecher Todd, M. D., to S. Fannie, daughter of Stephen Swift, all of
Lexington. M Gct. 3, 1854¢. 8 10/6.
Benjamin Johnson to R. Cbarlton, yorngesi daughter of the late Charleton
Hunt, all of Lexington. M Oct. 4, 1804. S 10/6. .
* Dr. H. B. Blackburn, of Lake Providence, La., to Miss Mary C., daughter
of Joseph Bryan, of Fayette county, Ky. M Oect. 17, 1854. .S 10/17.
James Bruin to Miss Elizabeth Williams, both of Lexington. M Oct. 19,
1854. S 10/20. . i
" Robert H. Perry to Mrs. Elizabeth Morris, both of Franklin county. A Oct.
19, 1854. S 10/24. . \
Charles H. Harney to Mary P. Wallace, both of Lexington. M Oct. 14,
1854. S 10/27. ‘
«  Qeorge M. Barkley, of Jessamine county, to Miss Fannie A., only daughter
of William 8. Scott, of Nicholasville. M Oct. 25, 1854. S 10/31. )
David L. Zimmerman, of Lexington, to Mrs. Cordelia Stone, of Fayette
county. M Oet. 31, 1854. 8 10/31. .
B. N. Grehan, of Scott county, to Miss Martha A. Gill, of Fayette county.
M Oct. 31, 1854. S 10/31. . .
John Q. A. Hayman to Mrs. Susan L. Duce, both of Lexington. M Oect. 31,
1854. S 10/31. . . .
James F. Schenck, of Iowa, to Miss Maria C. Bell, formerly of Lexington,
Ky, M in Hudson city, Oct. 12, 1854. S 11/3. .
John A. Hawkins, of Knox county, Mo., to Miss Susan M. Burrus, of
Mercer county, Ky. M Nov. 7, 1854. S 11/10.
William T. Stewart to Miss Kate A. Elgin. M in Fayette county, Nov. 9,
1854. S 11/10. . '
Richard S. Moxley, of Louisville, to Miss Mary J. Davidson, of Lexington.
M Nov. 9, 1854. § 11/10. i /
Rich;u-d Diamond to Miss Mary Rutherford. M Nov. 10, 1854. S .11/1-1‘
N. B. Milton, of Nelson county, to Miss Martha Meclntire, of Lexington.
M Oect. 31, 1854. S 11/14. .
Edward C. Carter to Miss Lucie Isabella Hicks, daughter of B. A. Hicks, all
of Lexington. M Nov. 15, 1854. 8 11/17.
Parker B. Bryant, of Jessamine county, to Miss Mattie L. Nutter, of Fayette
\
S 1L/1T

Bd; both of Le;:gt-;n :M Elov

oc

s

~=Arrabia utﬁi'rson ito Miss Susan Nivens, both of Anderson county
M Nov. 16, 1854. S 11/21.

L
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FAMILY GROUP No.

Husband's Full Name W"‘da’ é‘“ < 7

This Information Obtained From: B::":‘M' Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or ¢ ountry Add. Info. 07 Husband
! Birth | & (833 | M e Cacsle o, Y
| Famlly tradition says Jane Chr'nd 7
/”’ - {Keller’s mother was the Mar. (07  JAN /8460 /Nercens Ky |#z
Lsister of Danjel Boone - see Death
Iaypree Burial
Dolores Lee says this line Is Places of Residénce
connected to the Parthena (Y) Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec.
. | Janes 1lna - John B, Yarbrough B e o e, (1) Qrvna M. Balbolerior . 1Y NIV IESY FPYETTE G kY
.  of Kenticky Does she have His Father Mother’s Maiden Name
; |_recards to verify that?
i Wife's Full Maiden Name P2 JpweE Aéwsl
4 . Dal Yarbroudh g:{:" Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. Stare or Country | Add. Info. on Wife
; . Birth |/ OEc. /824 ¥
IChr’nd|
Death |2¢ FES /900 7 |ZEL/IENMOPLE BY7LER, PR | 777
Burial
‘ Compiler Karen Mazock Places of Residence
Address  825-202 Waterview Pl JOccupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
City, State_ VA Beach, VA 23452 [other husbands, \f any No; (11 (3} et
Date Her Father Spowés O. KEUER Mother’s Matden Name EAZXL/NE  LRY
il Sex | Children’s Names (n Full Children’s City, Town or Place County or Prov
ty (Arrange in order of birth) Data Day Morth Year Yo ounty o ince, otC. State or Country Add. Infa, an Cbildren
4 1 Birth EC, /S96/ | /e BFEE ERLE, 5 ~
SamvEsL KELLER et (8 Dec. LNEREER KY |/1876-8 gfo
: Full Name of Spouse® - \Dealh 25 MoV /9/8 | NEQW ORLEANS LA
} OLARA LiANeHE KLpERT urial |OPK GROVE CAM _ PONEA E17Y oK
- 2 Birth '
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® \ Death
Burial
3 Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® \ eath
Burial
4 Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse* Death
Burial
5] Birth
Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® Death
! \Burial
6 Birth
. Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® \ Death |
i Burial
7 Birth
o Mar.
Full Name of Spouse® Death
. , Burial
8 Birth
J Mar.
o Full Name of Spouse® \Dealh
Burial
p 9 B irth
f/i‘..; l “\* Full Neme ot § . o
Lo e “ pouse \ Death —
p- Purial
10 Birth —
| Nar.
| Fall Neme of Spouse* 4\ QLE!}!, )
I Burial T
"L TArfie Mare (1an o e oo, €&t MAL. (1) (<) ¢1C. 470 LM 0 ©Aud 1i1l0. ON Cniluren’ column. Le reverse side for aaditional children, other nutes, reterences or information,




Family tradition says that Jane Keller's mother (Catherine Ray) was the sister
of Daniel Boone. Catherine Ray was b. 1796 and Daniel Boone was born 1734, 62
years earlier. It is very doubtful that Catherine was his sister. Using an
average age, if Daniel Boone's father was 30 when Daniel was born, it would make
his birth ca 1704 ...making him 96 when Catherine was born.

Very often, however, family tradition is based on fact that has been distorted
in the telling down through the years. Using an average age of 30 for each
father when the child was born:

: ? Ray
Col. James Ray [ b. ca 1736
Catherine Ray b. ca 1766
‘b. 1796 '
It would seem that ? Ray's wife would have been the right age to have been

a sister to Daniel Boon, making Cather's grandmother (and Jane's great grand-
mother) the sister to Daniel Boone. Before discarding the theory completely, it
might be worthwhile to check the 1ine of Daniel Boone. I know it has been doen
by historians as I recall hearing Pat Boone (the singer) mention in an interview
that he was a direct descendant of Daniel Boone's and he had just been to
Boonesville for some celebration. ‘

o e mener .
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Neui Schreiner- Yantis, 6818 Lois Deive, Springfield, VA 22l§0
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Date of birth: __Gustavus Yarbrough 1836  pate of death:
:
IN HOUSEHOLD OF : Males o Females
A ~
(. Encircle age group in which| 2 § 8 S % % ?- f’:
.0
this person is listed 8 © Q0 é _E — © o b
1730~Co. St.
Name:
1800-Co. St.
Name: ‘
1810~Co. st.
Name : C R
1820-Co. SE. l !
Name:
Nales Females
'mBQU_LD_-,f- olola|8]5 wlolalelslololola]lais] &
Encircle age group ln which “ 2?%339\\? 7?273 ms»-??f;\?u.wzzz?vg _3}
this person is Usted |1 |71510 1813 15)2/8(8 3|R[S] old|S[A]=|R]S]R||RI8[RIS|Z:
1830-Co. - S¢t. '1 :
Name : ' '
1840-Co. . St. !
——-—“wmr.‘ -
§ s Pl
4 n - e
. "
[ 3 3') 3 P =19 '33
L Y q a L ] .g - O
- ~ [ VRPN Uy o~y ‘s '_: 3 .
2 ‘Head of family 8 onl o3y B~
-~ Al . ul .
. 4 3. o9 8 - g
= - T Q g ~ 30 - - Yy
? : o w | = B A B B 9 " el o
i ! S Q O LK) 3 ~ 8 og 3
§ y | &S 3 Sgl Sy a |2]a ].5
1850 - County: tate: Post office:
Gustavus: 17
1860 - County: Mercer Co., Ky state: Ky. Post office:
631 667 Martin C. Duncan 79 Ky.
Mary Bo 72 k”y’
GUSTAVUS YARBROUGH 2| m Tallor Va.
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Color

:ppe-3s/6310/dmL

Sex

:93v3S

Month of birth

Year of birth ]

Age ) 'AAJ

l

Marital status

# yrs. married

1

M.of § children

:¢ 38BYS

4 Living ch.

Place of birth
of this person

Place of bdixcth
of father

A o———
———

Place of birth
of mother

Immigration yr.

t§ *381g °x8dng

4 of yrs. in US

Naturalization

Occupation’

3“

1ppe°3s/63¥0/dmy

14 *3870 °TOdns
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o Dwalling # . " 8? ® Dwelling #
© . P>
{ |Family ¢ 0 + |Family #
5 D —— o ?
: , 3 R g
61 . gg‘* >0 0 |§ SEE
3 ; E < . . o HBE B rt @ 5
- noe N || IS gmgm b Loue
[~
- 8% 0 . n o 3
Eﬁt““Vb"b 56 |=] peRR
..‘2.. g 34 f-'; p.)..g [+
0~ §‘ - S <) e} a~ 0 g
b O . . BN o
n SR | % H ARSI
o 2 e a E N 3
& . . S kopd
< d | a
E o - . “ 30
’ -] ; 3 3
Color “ oo N Age i
Sex , JH B B~ Sex
n
2 Age .. . “ g |Color
g ) ) ™ ot
e| . I.EI ! ‘ oo 2
* |Relation to - Occupation
head of family . n = = P
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Born this year estate t?
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o e Personal o
. _ estate M
;1 Occumtion — é’
IR -1
- "-“..o * e o Q Place of birth
T |Months unemp. 1"
[
Deaf, blind, g Father foreign

idiotic, etc.

Mother foreign

Attended school |

Mo.1f b.this yu
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School this yr.

of this person
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of father :

Deaf, blind,
idiotic, etc.
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Date of birth: _Colihcerine Kelloer

1302

Date of death:

c

IN HOUSEHOLD QF:
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To 16

l6&up
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1790~Co. SE.
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Post office: McAfee

85 90

Catherine Keller
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56
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FAMILY GROUP No.

Husband's Full Name

orret. N, }Wm@%

This Information Obtained From;

flasoand’s Dy Month  Yeor

City, Town or Place

County or Province, etc,

State or ¢ oumry‘J Add. Inlo. on Husband

MNe RFEE

TMM Birth | /8 DEc. /86/ IERCER oY A0 —
799/ ‘ Chr'nd

Mar.

Death WS NeV J9/8 | ALL aRieAns LA

Burial (024" GROVE CER2  PINeR er7Y oK

Places of Residénce

Occupation

Church Affiliation

Military Rec.

b Y . No. (1) () etc.
alk": :g";:::a(e :i?nye( {or ‘Jc& )rnlf-

His Father GUSTAVeS &, YALELSVE/ Mother's Maiden Name

TONE gfEccsEL

Wife's Full Maiden Name Zaaa, &SLONCHE /fo“;"“’c

Wile's
Dasa

Day Month Yesr

City, Town or Plsce

County or Province, etc.

Stare or Country

Add. Info. on Wife

Birth |29 Juw /846

QUEBNS TOWN

m

Chr’nd

Death |07 Jun /945

UNEARS

oK

Burial|0HX GLovE L&D,

roness erry

oK

Compiler Karen Mazock

Places of Residence

Address 825-202 Waterview Pl lOccupation if other than H

ousewife

Church Affiliation

City, State

ceparate

VA Beach, VA 23452 [Pifer husbands it any. No. (1) (2) etc.

Date

Her Father JEREMIAN

RUPERT

Mother’s Maiden Name &4/ ZA BETH

[/EERR

Sex Children's Names in Full

{Arrange in order of birth)

Chilgren’
Data b Day Month Year

City, Town or Place County or Province, &g,

State or Country Add. Info. on Children

LEF PLLEN

Birth |7y fe8 /897

ELNAY

_AA

Mar., |42 Jum [/99&

Full Name of Spouse®

ZETA GENEVA MYERS \\

eath | /9 JTyaf (9/7

VANDALIA

ZL-

yrial

2

Birth

pMar,

Full Name of Spouse® \ Death

Burial

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse®

Jeath
Burial

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse®

iDeath

Burial

Birth

Mar,

Full Name of Spouse®

—\Death
! Burial

Jirth

Mar.

Full N 4
ull Name of Spouse \ Death
Burial

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse®

\ Death
HBurial

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse®

Jeath

urial

3frth | |

NMar. | 1

'
\ Full Name ot Spouse*

Plurial

Birth

Nar,

I Full Name of Spouse®

N\
\ Death
.\

eath |

Burial [

It marnes more fan 0 e NO. eh( Il Mal,

1) (o) 1o an L1810 "AUL 11110, ON LOLIIER 0



%@ s Jaondorpna b
4 7

FAMILY GROUP No. Husband's Full Name
This Information Obtained Frorm: ‘.‘E.""“""‘ Day Month Yesr | Clty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or C ountry Aad. Info. 0n Husbend
! Jlj'”(f(': ) ;,//]/,}",, ’:(j L2l /99{/ Birth j‘; "7, /:56 / 3? ? I—t—// pM l/ /G é)
7799/ 7 7~ [Chc'na !
- o Mar. 2 TN /?ﬂ&
Death |/7 TJUN _[97[ | VAKMDELLR L
Burial
Places of Regidénce
Occupation Church Affiliation Military Rec. ;

ﬁlher wives, If any. No. (1) g) €tc, i
ake separste sheet for esch mar,

His Father SAMIVEL KELLER Y Mother’s Maiden Name 24448 /5, RUFPEART
Wife's Full Maiden Name L£ 775 GENEVA /NYELS

‘5’:{:" Day Month Yesr City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add, Info. on Wife

. Birth | /Y MHR }F03| LNCAS K

|

Chr’nd §
Death ' t
F

{

r

Buria]
Compiler Karen Mazock Places of Residence

Address 825-202 Waterview P1 [Occupation if other than Housewife Church Affiliation
City, State VA Beach, VA 23452 susparay il any: Mo S LAk

0 {aepc ale
Date Her Father DAVID LINCOLN /NYE E€SMother’s Malden Name L U2 Y BELUE IRLIIN

Sex Children's Names in Full Children‘s
(ArTange (n order of birth) Data Day Month Yesr City, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country | Add. Info. on Children

R Birth |2¢ THIN (29| Fovehh 2,7y DK
foeceEr LEF ar. Lo/ TuW 195 ’

Full Name of Spouse®

Dol otEs mE GRAMAMN P2

urial.
2 Birth
Mar.
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Burfal

3 Birth
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4 Birth
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Death
Burial
5 Birth
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[ Burial

6 Birth
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SR ‘
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Birth
Mar.,

Full Name of Spouse® \bealh
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s e gy o -
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Birth
Mar.
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urial
Birth
Nar.

Death
Buriall

1 Full Neme of Spouse®

i Full Name ot Spouse®

Tl Tarnel more fian on e No. caCi mat, (1) (2) tce ana List 1n “Aud. intgy On crularen” columa. Use reverss sice for 40ditional CAIKITER, ofhar NXES, [6(Erences OF infarmy)




Sixth Edition of the Handy Book for Genealogists
County Map For The State Of MISSOURI
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FAMILY GROUP No.

Husband's Full Name

This Information Obtained From:

S Ny CTn B et
q, (L _W{/ / B /

I::éz-nd' . Day Moath Year City, Town or Place

County or Province, etc.

State or ( ountry l Aad. Info. o0 HHusbaet

LY FEB (ST} EOINAY

Viled

A s e Lk d) {42//..7;/¢ 1Birth

Chr'nd

_Af7 2
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Mar. /2 TuN /374

Death |/9 TUN (97| VAXNDGLIR

T L

Burial

Places of Residénce

Occupation Church Affiliation

Military Rec.

glher wives, I any. No, (1) (3) eic,
ake separate sheet for each mar,

His Father SAPIVEL KELLER Y Mother’s Maiden Name C4ARA B, KUFER T

Wife's Full Maiden Name LETH GENEVA /NYELS

Wile's

Daa City, Town or Place

Day Month Year

County or Province, etc.

State or Courtry Add. Info, on Wife -

1Y P5R 1903 LANCAS

Birth

)<

Chr'nd|

[Death

Burial

Compiler Karen Mazock

Places of Residence

‘Address

825-202 Waterview P1

lOccupation if other than Housewife

Church Affiliation

City, State

VA Beach, VA 23452

e ."é‘;.‘?..“‘i’sé’e&”kr”é’;#léﬁ.“"‘

Date

Her Father DAVID LINCOLN [NYE £ESMother’s Malden Name L2 Y LEUE TR/ -
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Death
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Birth-

Mar.
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Death

Burial

Birth

Mar. .
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Death
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Birth

NMar.

Full Name of Spouse®

Peath

Burial
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Birth

Mar.

Death
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P e Vg e

Birth
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40th Anniversary







1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 138, Hopkins County

, 348/348
| YARBROUGH
: Charles 26 m  Farmer b. NC
i Milly C. 20 f . KY
¥ Mary A. 03 f b. KY
'% Francis 01 f b. KY
& p. 139, Hopkins County
4’
% 349/349
.f YARBROUGH
k Ann 60 f  Farmer b.
j Lewis 21 m
E William 15 m
X p. 116, Hopkins County
' 36/36
1 YARBROUGH
j George 28 m Farmer 170 b. NC
Catherine 17 f b. NC
! Margaret 01 f b. KY
% p. ___, Hopkins County
202/202
YARBROUGH
T. W. 30 m Farmer 600 b. NC
Minerva 26 f b. NC
John 09 m

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I1linois




William P. 07
|
|

Robert 04 m
Minerva 6/12 f
p. 129(?)
215/215 Mophonar Co. K'Y
YARBROUGH
| William 64 m Farmer 400 b. NC
| Ann 60 f b. NC
William 388 m b. NC
Eliza 33 f b. KY
Emily J. 06 f b. KY
Gabriel 05 m b. KY
Perry G. 03 m b. KY
Hulda G. f b. KY

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, Illinois




1850 Census - Kentucky
| p. 358, Trimble County

106/106

. YARBOUR .

N James 46 m Farmer b. KY
- Mary 48 f b. KY
4 William 16 m b. KY
Mary 11 f b. KY
: James 08 m b. KY
5."73
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1850 Census - Kentucky

p. 773, Henry County

257/361

VORHEIS
Francis 55 m  Farmer 280 b. KY !
Nancy 49 f b. KY %

Yarbrough, Elizabeth 66 f b. KY

p. 769, Henry County

T T e e

329/333

YARBROUGH
William P. 78 m Farmer 680 b. NC
Catherine 78 f b. NC

p. 735, Henry County
72174

YARBOUR
John 39 m Blacksmith b. KY
Harriett
Wm.
Thomas
David
James
Charlotte t

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, Illinois




1850 Census - Kentucky

E p. 643, Henderson County

L 400/410

k YARBRER

¥ Samuel 42 m  Farmer 400 b. NC
: Sarah 33 f b. KY
K Matilda 10 f b. KY
E Martha 08 f b. KY
'j Silas 06 m b. KY
k Mary 04 f b. KY
- James 02 m b. KY
. Yarbrough, Robert 50(?)m  Hatter b. PA
A

o

"

i

2

A

|

‘f;i

B

o

B
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Augusta, Kentucky

Gustavus b. ¢ 1833 - 17 years in 1850

1850 Census
Henry County:

Yarbrough, Wm P.
Yarborugh, John

Trimble County
Yarbrough, James

Births - New Castle Kentucky:

20 June 1853:
Nancy Yarbrough

15 June 1858:
Milton Yarbrough

07 May 1854
Sarah T. Yarbrough

78 years (b 1772 NC)
39 years (b. 1811 KY~

46 (born 1804 KY) - married

father: John Yarbrough mother:

father: John Yarbrough mother:

father: John Yarbrough mother:

Births - Springtown, Kentucky:

02 May 1855
George Yarbrough

Things to Do:

father: John Yarbrough mother:

Look up 1850 Henry County Census for John Yarbour
Look up Civil War Pensions, etc (Mercer Co?) - No Gustavus listed

Mary McPike

Harriett Williams

Harriett Williams

Harriett Williams

Harriett Williams

Look up Wills - No Yarbrough wills ever probated in Henry or Trimble County
- No proprty ever recoreded in Trimble County

Go to UI Library and Morman Church - Recheck Census for parents 1ivign with

Gustavus

Research of Roger L. and Doiosres M. Yarbrough - Champaign, Il1linois



6.

there would have been at least one more child. Do the Court records of
Mercer County have any probate records for Gustavus? If Gustavus died
during this period, there was probably a guardian appointed for Samuel
and that should be in the court minutes. Also, a check should be made
for the civil war dead from Kentucky for a G., G.G. or Gustavus
Yarbrough. Any idea what the middle initial G. might have been for?

On the 1860 census, Gustavus is 1iving in the home of Martin C. and
Mary B. Duncan. No relationship is shown.

He may have been a border. However, comparing the 1860 and 1870 census
records, Catherine Keller seems to be living on the same property both
years. In 1870, however, Jane seems to be living on the adjoining pro-
perty where Gus lived in 1860.

If Gustavus was living with his family in 1860 rather than being a
boarder, his mother may have been Mary B. Duncan and this may have been
a second marriage for her. Might check marriage records for a Mary B.
Yarbrough marrying a Martin C. Duncan. Also, might check estate, pro-
bate and deed records to see if Gustavus either bought or inherited
this property.

Need to check the 1880 census for Gustavus and Jane. Watch ages - bet-
ween 1860 and 1870 census, Catherine Keller aged 15 years; James Keller
aged 12 years and Jane (Keller) Yarbrough/Yarber aged 12 years. (It
must have been a very hard 10 years!)
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Some Logic on Gus

1850 Census of Trimble County

James 46

Mary 48

3 children: Males 16 & 8
Female 11

1840 Census - Henry County

James
2 males under 10 (1 under 5 = 15 in 1850
1 under 5 (1-5 years = 15-20 in 1850
1 5-10 (Gustavous 17 & gone from home?)
3 females under 20:
1 under 5
1 10-15 years
1 15-20 years
1. Is James Yarbrough in 1840 Henry County census and James Yarbrough of 1850

Trimble County Census the same man? Ages of James, wife & chidlen check
out. Could 5-10 year old boy in 1840 be Gustavus who had left home by 18507
He would have been 7 years old in 1840 if he was born in 1833 as marriage
bond indicates, 17 years in 1850.

Or Could Gustavus be 5-10 year old maile in Wm. P. Y. household in Henry Co.
1840 Census? Both household have a 5-10 year old male.

Gustavus G. Yarbrough, born ca 1833 New Castle Ky, Henry Co.
Married 1854, Faystte Co. KY - Lexinton (Nov 14) to Anna M. Baldwin
Married Jane Keller Jan 7 1860 Mercer Co.

According to Larry's notes he fought for north, was educated at Frankfort
and lived there. Does 1392 death date refer to him?

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, ITlinois




Samuel Keller Y. was born in McAfee, Mercer Co on Dec 18, 1861. Gustavus
would have been 28 when 3amuel was born. Jane Keller would have been 36.

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, Il1linois
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Record of Marriages Henry County, KY 1798-1851

Groom & Parent Bride & Parent Date Bondsman
Yarbra, John Williams, Jdarriett M. 10 Apr 1845 Charlotty(?) M. Williams
Yarbro, George Morris, Susan M. 21 Jan 1840
s/Milliam d/Guthrie '
Yarberough, Charles T. Ervin, Mary Ann 17 Jun 1843
d/Jas.
Yarbrough, Wm. P. Voories, Catherine 09 Oct 1845 Francis F. Yarbrough
Yarbrough, William Johnston, Elizabeth 28 Apr 1840 Geo. Johnston
Yarbrough, Parmore Voorhies, Margaret 22 Jul 1823
d/Francis
Yarbrough, James McPike, Mary 01 May 1824 Edward McPike
d/Edward
!
Henry Co.

Is Margaret Vorheis who married Parmore Yarbrough in Henry Co. 1823 (father Fran-
cis Vorheis) sister of Francis Vorheirs in 1850 Census of Henry County who has 6 year old
Elizabeth Yarbrough 1iving with them? He (Francis) signed marriage bond for Wm. P.
Yarbrugh & Catherine Vorheis to marry in 1845.

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I11inois




Gustavus Y's first wife Anna M. Baldwin, daughter of william Baldwin of
Lexington, Kentucky. They were married Nov 14, 1854.

Conclusion:

1. In 1847 William P. Yarbrough sold 110 acres to J. Singleton (recorded 1860)
on contract. In 1850 Census he and wife lived alone. James is recorded in
Trimble County ( a mistake possibly) and John lives in New Castle (record of
his buying property there & is a blacksmith. Has wife and 4 children.
Later recorded as having 4 more children between 1853 & 1858.

2. Parmore Y. married Margaret Voorheis in 1823 (daughter of Francis - Henry

Co. In 1850 Census (Henry Co), 6 year old Elizabeth Yarbrough lives with

| Frances Vooheis and wife Nancy. Francis signed marriage bond for Wm P. Y.
| to marry Catherine Voorhais in 1845 (at age 73?)

3. Will of Randle Yarbrough, Fleming Co., KY, July 22 1804:
Wife: Mary
Children: Polly Murphy
Thomas Yarbrough
Sary Blackburn
Yarbrough
Randle Yarbrough (Randle Yarbrough m. Ann Griffin 16 Mar 1837
(Ky Pioneer & Ct. Records, Bath Co. Marriages,
p. 164)

John Yarbrough
James Yarbrough
William Yarbrough
Mary Yarbrough
Nancy Yarbrough

If Nancy Yarbrough is the one married to Francis Vorheis (age 49 in 1850)
she would have been born in 1801 - 3 years old when Randle died.

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbrough - Champaign, I11linois
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1860 Census - Mercer County Kentucky: 1870 Census - Mercer County, Kentucky:

= Page 775 - McAfee - Taken 26 Aug 1860 page 565 - Precinct 7, McAfee, Taken 12 Aug 1870
| by A. D. Haynes. Conditlon: very legible Condition: Very legible
i 631/666 85/90
Keller, Catherine 58 f b. KY Keller, Catherine 72 f b. KY
, James 28 m clerk b. KY , James 3B n b. KY
, Jane 27 f b. KY
Coleman, Lucy A. 2 f b. KY
, Sarah A. 06 f b. KY
, Francis R. 04 f b. KY
631/667 85/91
Duncan, Martin C. 79 m b. KY Yarber, Jane 39 f b. KY
, Mary B. 72 f b. NC , Sam’1 08 m b. KY
Yarborough, Gustavus 24 m Tallor b. VA Lethers, Kate f b. KY (at home)
, Thos. 15 m b. KY (at school)

Worksheet/Questions:

1. Dolores M. Yarbrough (DMY) records show Gustavus b. 1833 in Newcastle
Henry Co., KY.

The 1860 Census shows Gustavus age 24, born Virginia, which would make
his birth ca 1835/36. Need to check census records of other counties
to see if there is a couple in the age group to be Gus' parents with
Virginia birth places.

2. DMY records show Jane Keller b. 11 Dec 1824, d. 14 Feb 1900,
i Zeleinopel, Butler County, PA. I note you show this with question
¥ marks.

The 1860 census gives her age as 27 (b. ca 1832/33) and the 1870 shows
her age as 39 (b. ca 1831). It would appear she was probably born ca
1832. Both census records show her born in Kentucky.

3. DMY records show a marriage date of 7 Jan 1860 for Gus and Jane. On
the 1860 census (taken in August), Gus is living next door to Jane and
Jane is shown as Jane Keller in the home of her mother. Could the
marriage date have been 7 Jan 18617

Qé 4. DMY records show that Gus died 1892 with a question mark.

O

S I TR
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Gus is on the 1860 census and not on the 1870 census. Jane is on the
1870 Census with son Samuel who is age 8.

As Jane has only one child, Samuel b. 1861, and Gus is not listed -- it
may be that he died sometime between the 1860 - 1870 census, possibly
in the Civil War? If he died close to 1870, it would seem likely that

! i Research of Karen Mazock, 825-202 Waterview Pl., Virginia Beach, Virginia 23452




6/13/86 Henry County Court House - New Casiie KY:

Year Grantor [T10] Grantee Book Page Note
1821 W. P. Yarbrough T. B. Be'ts 9 467 M

1829 P. Yarbrough S. E. Drington 13 143 18 M.C.
1832 W. J. Yarborough J. B. Turner 15 264 25 M.C.
1832 W. P. Yarbrough F. Ransdel | 18 186 M

1837 H. Yarborugh T. S. Powell 18 256 M

1837 W. P. Yarborough Ferrian 24 58 22C
1853 J. (John) Yarbrough Brannin, Berryman & Co. 25 324 Mortgage
1837 J. (John) Yarbrough Ellis & Berryman 21 253 Mortgage
1860*  W. P. Yarbrough J. Singleton 28 503 110 M.C.

“i11lam P. & Katharine Yarbrough to J. Singleton, dated 13th day of Jun 1847, recorded 1860.

Year Grantee [FROM] Grantor Book Page Note

1818 W. P. Yarborough E. McPike 07 157 140 M.C.
1824 P. Yarbrough W. Farley 11 004 18 M.C.
1829 W. P. Yarbrough M. Olds 18 272 100 M.C.
1851 J. (John) Yarbrough Crabb exec 24 220 Lot N. Cast
1859 K. (William) Yarbrough C. rerrion 27 259 22 M. Creek

No Yarbrough’s have been probated In Henry County Estates

Research of Roger L. and Dolores M. Yarbroug' - Champalgn, I1tinois




13 June 1986 - Bedford, Kentucky

No Yarbroughs are shown to any property even up to 1900 in Grantor-Grantee
indexes in Trimble County, KY
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1830 Census - Index
Yarborough, John J. Lawrence Co. p. 278
Yarborough, John Lawrance Co. p. 293
| Yarborough, Benj. Todd County p. 373
145 Yarber, Thomas Bath County p. 206
]'é Yarber, Wm. Bath County p. 203
;'? Yarborough, William Barren County p. 184
i
o
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Census Index for Kentucky:

1850

Yarber

Yarbery

Yarborough

Yarbour
Yarbrer

Yarbrough

Benjamin

Richard J.

Thomas
William

Elizabeth
J.
Jackson
John

L.

Nancy
Randle
Thomas

W. A.
William

James
Samuel

Ann
Asa
Charles
George
John
Manley

. William

Logan
Nicholas
Carroll

Wayne

Henry
Graves
Bath
Henry
Graves
Graves
Morgan
Morgan
Graves
Barren

Trimble
Henderson

Hopkins
Trigg

Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

092
414
167

262

387
474
059
386
483
411
108
108
483
410

385
337

139(?)
375
138
116
167
160(?)
129(?)



Census Index for Kentucky:

1860 East Kentucky

Name
Yarber Mary

Yaraborough, Gustavus

Yarbro Richard
Yarbrough, Alfred
Gl
Spencer
William P.

Yarbrought Thomas

Yarbrow Fleming K.

J.
Ruthe
Sarah M.
w. K.

County
Garrard
Mercer
Owen

Owen
Shelby
Owen
Henry

Shelby

Owen
Franklin
Owen
Owen
Owen

" Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

Page
770
775
212

036
198
021
225

197

024
288
079
024
023

Town/District
Lancaster P. 0.
McAffee P.O.

New Liberty P.O.

Harmony
Simpsonville P.0.
Owenton P.0.

Campbellisburg P.O.

Simpsonville P.O.

Owenton P. 0.
Frankfort Dist.
Gratze P.O.

Owenton P.0.

Owenton P.O.




Census Index for Kentucky:

1870 East Kentucky

Name County Page Town/District
Yarber Ben Gallatin 287 Bramlett District !
Harrison Bath 029 Mudlick Pct 3
Jane Mercer 565 McAfee Pct ;
John Montgomery 247 Camargo Pct :
Martin Estill 545 Irvine Pct
Ran Bath 028 Mudlick Pct
William Bath 076 Sharpsburg Pct
Yarboro George 0ldham 113 West Port PC
James Oldham 106 West Port PC
John Oldham 106 West Port PC
Yarbour Jackson Clark 005 Blue Ball Pct '
Yarbrough Alice Clark 121 Winchester 4
Jane Henry 382 Turners Dist
R. S. Owen 163 Harmony Pct g

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991 |
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Census Index for Kentucky:

A

1860 West Kentucky

Name
Yarberry,
Yarbor,
Yarboraugh,

Yarborough,

Yarborroy,
Yarbough,
Yarbraugh,

Yarbrough,

William R.
William
MO St

Drury

E. S.
Emily
George
J. M.
James K.
Pery

W. A.
William

William S.
William
Edward

Abner
Ann
Lewis
Samuel

Anna
Asa

B. F.
Ben D.
D. C.
George
Lucy

M.

Mary A.
Richard
Wm. H.

County
Adair
McCracken
Ballard

Webster
Graves
Nelson
Webster
Graves
Graves
Webster

Graves
Webster
Webster

Webster
Christian

Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins
Hopkins

Hickman
Trigg
Marshall
Logan
Webster
McCracken
Trigg
Marshall
Hickman
Graves
Hopkins

Research of Karen Mazock 21 Sept 1991

Page
001
858
606

547
114
104
547
096
097
475
115
474
474

521
575

648
654
654
644

557
007
752
607
537
983
007
752
523
206
647

(42)

Town/District
Columbia P.O.
Paducah P.O.
Pickens District

Dixon

Mayfield
Bardstown P.O.
Dixon

Mayfield
Mayfield
Slaughtersville
Mayfield
Staughtersville
Slaughersville

Dixon
Hopkinsville P.O.

Madisonville P.O.
Vandenburg P.O.
Vandenburg P.O.
Madisonville

Hays District
Cadiz P.O.
Briensburg
Russellville
Dixon
Paducah City
Cadiz P.O.
Briensburg
Clinton
Mayfield
Madisonville



These Books are Dedicated to our Ancesters
who paved the way for us, and to the Decendents
who will follow us,

When we began our research a few years ago
we were looking for Swanson or John Swanson,

, ; which we have found very little before 1810,
'Ix>ﬁngef0nes Our name is spelled Yarbrough. In copying
ancestors is to be . . i
a brook without family sheets most have been copied Yarbrough,
a‘ﬂnnve,a tree but the records may be spelled some other way.
without a root, - Keep this in mind when using these books.,

» —Chinese proverb

We are not responsible for errors, which are
i probably numerous, All we intgnd to do is
Ve give leads to help find your Ancesters

We would ask that if you copy any of this material that you help by giving us
a copy of ypur records and family sheets,

All of these records have been copied for the Archives at Ft, Belknap and placed
there. Also all have been copied and placed in the Yarbrough Archives,

Happy Hunting,

Ophelia Kessler
Rea*(Frances) Donohue
Arlene Weidinger
Frances Lockwood,

P.S. Ft. Belknap is at Newcastle, Tex. 76372
I'd
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PAGE 14

(also Yarbree) b. 1820 Walton Co, GA (changed to Calhoun Co
1858) (b 1822 per 1850 census); d 8 Dec 1870-Grimes Co, TX m
21 Apr 1844 Calhoun Co AL to Ellen R. Miller (d/o Brice &
Sarah Miller). b. 1830 Spartanburg, SC, d: 25 May 1860 . Need
information on Green Berry Yo's parent$, grandparents, etc.
He m. 2nd Lenorah Iva on 26 Mar 1861.

Sue Garrison, 1514 Austrian, Grand Prairie, TX 75050

(Yarborough) is still elusive. Any help, remote or specific
is certainly needed for this deadend.

Beulah M. Grimmet, 103 Alameda, Cleveland, TX 77327 )
b. 9 May 1776 NC, d 14 Nov 1857 Franklin Co, FA, m. Martha
Langston (d/o Nathan and Catherine [Smith] Langston), b. 31
May 1786 s5C, d 1 Aug 1859 Franklin Co, GA. His father, James
Y., b ca 1755, where? d GA, RWS. Need any information on
this family.

Edwina Thomas, 1360 W. Isabella #1029, Mesa AZ 85202

g gf Gustavué ,fié Newcastle, Henry Co, KY ca 1833 (was 21
when he m in 1854 - info from m cecrtificate) m 14 Nov 1854
Anna M. Baldwin, both of Lexington, KY; m. 2nd Jane Keller on
7 Jan 1860-tlercer Co, KY. Who was his father? 1840 Hency Co
KY census shows In household of Wm P. Y 1 male, 5-10: 2 males
20-30; 1 female 20-30; as well as a male 60-70 and female
50-60. 1850 Henry Co, KY census shows Wm P. Y. and Catherine
Y. (both 78) b NC, farmer, now living with just wife. Could
these be Gustavus' g/parents? 1Is Gustavus the 5-10 y/o male
1ivirg with them {in 18407 My descent 1s through son of
Gustavus & Jane Keller Y, Samuel Keller (see Augustus Y
query).

Roger L. Yarbrough, 1105 Devonshire Dr., Champaign, IL 61821

b. ca 1715-1720, Amelia Co, VA, d post 1793 Louisburg, NC, m.
Martha Robingon in Va:; moved with is family to NC ca 1760.

Based on known b dates of eldest ch, Henry Yo would have been
b before 1720, apparently in VA. A Rev. War Patriot, he had
settled by 1762 in that part of NC ultimately encompassd by
Frauklin Co as 1is documented in records of Granville, Bute
and Franklin Cos. He d post 1793. Tradition says Henry's m
to Martha Robinson took place before the move from VA to NC.
The couple had at least 10 ch of whom there 1is record in
Franklin Co, NC. Who where Henry's parents? Where in VA did
the family live before going to NC? Was this the Henry who
had six brothers make the move with him? Where were the
parents of Martha?

Mary Wiatt Chace, 4563 Contour Blvd., San Diego, CA 92115
Agnes B. Pearlman, 2001 N. Westwood Ave, Santa Ana, CA 92706
Eleanor G. Hinton, Box 84, Gatesville, NC 27938
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WELCOME TO THE LAND
THAT LINCOLN LOVED. ..

This map shows downtown Springfield
and many Lincoln shrines and sites which
can be seen on foot by you and your family.
A walking tour is indicated, beginning at
the Lincoln Home at 8th and Jackson Streets.
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At the eighth annual Na-
tional Yarbrough Conferencein
Springfield, Ill, July 26-29,
actions were taken to incorpo-
rate NYC as “The Yarbrough
National Genealogical and
‘Historical Association, Inc.”

Richmond, Va., on July 6.
Attending the conference
from Lake County were Char-
les H. Yarbro of Reelfoot Lake,
Route 1, Tiptonville, and Mrs.
“J.'T. (Angeline) Yarbro of Tip-
tonville. Mrs. Yarbro was also
¢ accompanied by her daughter,
Linda Joyce Yarbro Hane, of
! Shawneetown, 1ll. Yarbrough
and related family members

from all over the United States

fattended, with other West

{ Tennesseans at the event from
; Dyersburg, Covington, Decatur-
vﬂle Stanton and Memphis.
i' Mr. Yarbro of Reelfoot, a
i founding member of NYC, was
'renamed as one of nine direc-
“tors. He also was elected secre-
‘tary of the new organization
Sand asked to continue as editor
¢of Yarborough Family Maga-
‘zine The magazine is edited
loca]lyandproducedbytheLake
County Banner, printed
‘monthly September through
+“May and mailed to over 500
family members, genealogical
societies and libraries.

The new YNGHA, Inc., pro-
vides a regular voting member-
:ship and an associated mem-

{bershlp, with one vote per
‘household, and both groups
Ireceiving the family newslet-
'ter. National conferences will

Official papers were filed in »

and discuss this with us. We
;w_ill let you know when and

continue yearly inmid-summer
in or near a major US city. The

1991 session will be in Decatur,

Ga., near Atlanta, with Mr. and
Mrs. William Rice ashosts. Mrs.
Rice, the former Reba
Yarbrough, sister of Chairman
Allen Yarbrough of Fairfax, Va.,
was tour leader of the
Yarbrough genealogy trip to
England in 1989.

The Springfield conference
was ably hosted by Mr. and Mrs.

" Roger L. Yarbrough and family

of Champaign, Ill., with four
days of family study workshops,
family meetings, director meet-
ings, family banquet and fare-
well breakfast.

The workshop featured talks
by nationally recognized pro-
fessor of history, Dr. Cullom
Davis, who spoke on the use of

. oral history and the history of

the American Lincoln law prac-
tice.

In the business sessions di-
rectors elected were Allen
Yarbrough, chairman; Henry L.
Yarbrough, Pfafftown, N.C.,
new director; Robert
Yarbrough, Champaign-Ur-
bana, Phil Yarbrough and Loyd
Yarbrough, both of Memphis,
Arlene Weidinger of St. Louis,
treasurer; Charles H. Yarbro,
Tiptonville, secretary and YFM
editor; Frances Lockwood, Co-
manche, Texas, directory edi-
tor; and Karen Mazock, Virginia
Beach, Va., historian and archi-
vist.

New member of the honor-
ary board of directors was Mrs.
Laura Patrick Yarborough of
Bedford, Texas, widow of Char-
les David Yarborough, NYC
founder and founder and pub-
lisher of YFM. Other honorary

Yarbreough conference
held in Springfield

Texas.

Mrs. Yarbro of ’I‘nptonvﬂle
contributed greatly to fund rais-
ing projects at the Springfield
conference, fashioning a beau-
tiful Yarbrough coat of arms
wall hanging and decorative
floral shirts for raffle. The
embroidered family crest with
quilted background had over
200 hours of hand work by Mrs.
Yarbro. It was awarded at the
banquetto Mrs. Zeta Yarbrough
of the Illinois host family.

Mr. Yarbro of Reelfoot was
presented a large decorative
binder including his family
records back to American Colo-
nial days. It was compiled and
presented by Ophelia Kessler
and Rea Donohue, Yarbrough
sisters of Texas. They also pro-
vided 39 large binder books of
family lines and history for the
workshops. The books included
over 20 years of research and
compilation. Marion A.
Yarbrough of Covington, Tenn.,
a new family researcher, also
presented a computer prepared
history and family directory and
charts reaching back to the
immigrant Richard Yarborough
who came to Virginia from
England in the early 1600s.

Highlighting the annual
conferences are the family
banquet on Saturday night.
Topping a delicious meal, hon-
ors and gift presentations and
announcements was a surprise
appearance of President-elect
Abraham Lincoln. The talented
and bearded actor,dressed in

_the black frocked-tailed coat

attire and stove-pipe hat of his
day, forcefully, yet with melan-
choly, orated Lincoln’s Spring-
field farewell address before




Shelby M. Cullom
Peter Cartwright

Abraham Lincoln
Norman M. Broadwell
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People of the State of lllinois v. Peach
Sangamon Circuit Court

August 31 - September 3, 1859

Key Trial Personalities
Judge:
Defendant:
Victim:

Prosecuting Attorneys:

Defense Attorneys:

Court Reporter:

Star Witness:

Edward Young Rice (Hillsboro)

Peachy Quinn Harrison (Pleasant Plains)

Greek Crafton (Pleasant Plains)

James B. White, State's Attorney
Norman M. Broadwell

John M. Palmer (Carlinville)
Isaac Cogdale (Menard County)

Abraham Lincoln
Stephen T. Logan
Shelby M. Cullom
Robert R. Hitt (Chicago)

Peter Cartwright (Pleasant Plains)

y Quinn Harrison
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Sangamon County Court House, southeast corner of Washington and Sixth. Here
Peach Harrison was indicted for the murder of Greek Crafton. His trial was in the
- 2nd floor Circuit Court chamber.
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ARRANGEMENT COMMITTEE

Roger Yarbrough
(Cha{rman)

WELCOME
Registration & Program Hospitality TO
Dokores Yarbrough Phil Yarbrough ,
Mary Yarbrough SPRINGFIELD

.. Dolores Lee
Tours & Activities

Mark Yarbrough '
Jack<e Yarbrough Donations

Arlene Wediddinger
Charfes Yarbro

S TLLINOTIS

Special Thanks to:

Rea Donohue
Ophelia Kesslen

FORMER CONFERENCE HOSTS:

Petensburg, Virginia - 1982
Robert P. & Jane Yarbrough

Nashville, Tennessee - 19§84
Charles H. § Fran Yarbro

Font Worth, Texas - 1985 SR\ 55
Charfes D. & Laura Yarborough

Chanfotte, North Carolina - 1986
Robert P. & Jane Yarbrough

St. Louis, Missourndi - 1987
Ardene Weddinger & Mae Sidney

Eighth
NATTONAL YARBROUGH CONFERENCE

Memphis, Tennessee - 198§
Phil & Mary Yarbrough

Sakt Lake City, Utah - 1989

Ramada Renaissance Hotel
Kenneth & Evelyn Goble

Juby 26 - 29, 1990




FOUNDER
Robert Price Yarbrough |Deceased)

EDITOR, YARBOROUGH FAMILY MAGAZINE
Chanfes David Yarborough |(Deceased)

BOARD MEMBERS

Alfen Yarbrough . . . « o 0 o o . . Chadnman
Frances Lockwood . . . « « « « « « « . Directon
Kazen Mazock . . . . . . o o« . o .. Dirnector
Arfene Wedddingen . « o « o o o 0 e . s Dinecton
Charfes Yarbro . .« « « o ¢ o v o ¢« o Dinecton
Loyd Yarbrough . . . . . . . o o o . Dinecton
Phif Yarbrough . . . « . o o o o0 e Dirnecton
Regen Yarbrough o o v v v o o oo . Dirnecton
Aléred Yarbro . . o o . . o0 e o Secretary

HONORARY BOARD MEMBERS

Senator Ralph Yarborough
Donakd Yarborough
BiLL H. Yarborough

John Yarborough
Jane Yarbrough

INTERIM NEWS SHEET EDITOR
Charles Yarbro

QUERY EDITOR
Karen Mazochk

DIRECTORY EDITOR
Frances Lockwood

BANQUET PROGRAM

MASTER OF CEREMONIES

. Rogen Yarbrough
Champaign, TLLinods

INVOCATION

Donald Yarborough
Tylen, Texas

MENU
Ceasar Salad
Chicken Cordon Bleu
Cheesecake w/.Strawbernry Sauce

REPORT AND.FUTURE PLANS FROM THE BOARD

Allen Yarbrough
Fairgax, Virgindia

A SPECIAL PRESENTATION
TO BE ANNOUNCED




The Great American People Show performs
Your Obedient Servant, A. Lincoln at

New Salem June 16 through August 18.

Performances are nightly at 8 P.M., with
the exceptions of Mondays. Also, no per-
formances are scheduled at Lincoln's

New Salem on Fridays during July and
Augqust, (Portrait of a Prairie Capitol

is at the 0ld State Capitol Fridays in
July and Augqust).

For reservations and ticket information
for Your Obedient Servant, A. Lincoln,
call 217/632-7755.

GAPS is funded in part by the Illinois
Humanities Council, the National Endow-
ment for the Humanities, the Illinois
Arts Council, a state agency, the
_National Endowment for the Arts, and
the Springfield Area Arts Council.
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O\ State Capitoy

PRESENTS

“Portrait gf c A “Prairic Gapitol

NARRATORS .
Rose Buckner hhart
Debra Brown
Paul Swanson

ORCIESTRA CONDUCTED BY
Tim Schimmer

~]

COMPOSER WRITERS
Tim Schirmer John Ahart

ose Buckner Ahart

PRODUCTION MANAGER
John Eby

TECHNICIAN
Karl Urban

Mistress of Ceremony - Jennie Battles
‘Produced by The Great American People Show

Directed By John Ihart

This program was especially created
and produced for the 0ld State Capitol.

(o Tnterpreter,

CAIOL NNDREWS - SITE MANNAGER

Jennie Battles - Assistant Site Manager
Karen Anderson - Volunteer Service Coordinator
Barbara Geyer - Program Intern Coordinator
Ermestine Gerula Chris Reed
Brandon Huddleston Larry Stack
Tammy Orange Jess Thornton
Chris Pemberton Brian Toberman
Mary Ann Raub Deirdre Walsh
~ Doug Wilhoit
ih—-/ —— -
P - 3
The 0ld State Capitol will be open

until 9 P.M.

we invite you to a candlelight tour immediately
following this performance.

Spansored By:
Illinois Historic Preservation Agency and the
Department of Cammerce and Community Nfairs-
Office of Tourism

Programs Designed By E. Gerula

£¥ A\




BOARD MEMBERS HONORARY BOARD MEMBERS

Jane Yarbrough

Donald Yarborough
Bill H. Yarborough
John Yarborough

Allen Yarbrough, Chairman
Senator Ralph Yarborough
Frances Lockwood

Karen Mazock

Arlene Weidinger

LR~ .

’ Ehacl;l$s garbrg BOARD SECRETARY
- oyd Yarbrou
T Phil Yarbrough Alfred Yarbro

Roger Yarbrough J‘G&CW c?a/‘é)"O{[ 14 6007:?%‘/‘6/26(9/

June 15, 1990
Final Announcement for the Eighth Annual NATIONAL YARBROUGH CONFERENCE
Springfield, Illinois July 26, 27, 28 & 29 - 1990

Final arrangements have been made for the Eighth Annual National Yarbrough
Conference, which will be held in Springfield, Illinois the last weekend in July
with Roger and Dolores Yarbrough of Champaign as hosts. This is the last
notification that you will receive concerning this Conference.

Our Conference hosts and family have planned an outstanding program for Yarbrough
Families on their visit to the "Land of Lincoln" late this Summer. Registration
forms, preliminary program schedules, tours and other Conference details are

1 presented below and on the following pages. Please share the details with all

J Yarbroughs, all spellings. NOW is the time to make plans for Springfield in 1990!

The Ramada Renaissance is a first-class facility and is relatively new. There

< are various activities and sights to see during this weekend (all are open to

5 visitors), some of which are listed as follows: (1) Lincoln's Home in Springfield
has been restored; (2) 0ld State Capitol Building which was the capitol of
Illinois during Lincoln's period has been restored; (3) current State Capitol
Building; (4) Lincoln's Tomb and Museum; (5) Lincoln's Law Offices in downtown
Springfield; (6) New Salem Village which was Lincoln's home during his formative
years and has been restored to a working Village of the period during Lincoln's
time; (7) also as part of the New Salem Village is the New Salem Playhouse, which
coenducts dramaes ¢f Linceoln's 1life.

Lincoln's Home, the Old State Capitol, the new Capitol, and the Law Offices are
all located in downtown Springfield within walking distance of the Hotel.
Lincoln's Tomb is in Springfield near the edge of town. New Salem Park is in
Petersburg approximately 18 miles from Springfield.

If you are planning on attending the Conference, please respond as soon as
possible in order to reserve the hotel rooms being held for the Conference and
the tickets reserved for the special events.

TOUR - Guided Motorcoach Tour with pickup at Ramada Renaissance Hotel with

drive-by of 0ld State Capitol/Edwards Place/Lincoln's Original Receiving

i Vault/Dana Thompson House/Governor's Executive Mansion/Illinois State Capitol

| N with stops at Lincoln's Tomb and restored Village of New Salem (Lincoln's Boyhood
R Home). Price approximately $17.50/per person. Tours begin Thursday - 1:00 P.M.;

Friday - 9:00 A.M.; Saturday - 9:00 A.M.

All of the sites listed above can also be done by private car at the individual's
E leisure. No charge for admission.




NUMBERS INDICATE
APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS
OF ENTRANCES TO SITES
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P. (Primrose?) Yarborough, born North Carolina 1776. I am

/56?&@/é§b57’07”/72¢ck
FEB. (s5v 0v 7 — Vot

Y N Tinme [T/ NHhre tf
417 Shelby St. BFO\ LN g3 v e~ COFres —
Frankfort, KY 40601
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Charles H. Yarbro .C2%93Z¢/2§1n5v2673’¢90€£
Reelfoot Lake, Rt. 1, Box 158-A . /éaa723é”J2%f%z{Clﬂ?fiﬁhw

Tiptonville, TN 38079 ‘ LI

Dear Family Friend:

I am almost ashamed and embarrased to write after waiting so long
to acknowledge receiving the family newsletter for the past two
or three years. I have planned since the first newsletter to '
send my family sheets on the Henry county, Kentucky Yarbrough
family and a check. But, I have never gotten this done to this
date so will send a check and plan before the end of this year

to put together more on my Yarbrough family and send you another
check for this same amount.

I put together and publish a book of historical collections for
my hometown historical society, as well as publishing census,
marriages, wills and other records on my home county. So, I
have too many projects going at one time and never get caught
up. That is very bad because I know the expense and problems
of getting help and getting work of this nature together.

I would love to attend the Yarbrough conference this year and
believe it may be possible. I could drive there in just a few
hours. I also have another cousin-Yarbrough family-who moved
to Frankfort just a year ago and may be able to bring him and
his wife with me. We are working on these Kentucky Yarbroughs
to try to bring them all together. Of all names, mine was Wm.

also a professional researcher, but think I am going to stop
working for others so I can put together my own families.

Pleaze fcrgive me for not sending money sooner, keep up the
urgent cry for help in paying for this. Have you thought about
having yearly dues? I think I might better keep up with this
if I new I had to pay $10 or $15 per year.

Keep up the good work. I enjoyed this latest news about Richard
the immigrant.

Sincerely,

-
e
’

¢ ( 2. < /57 Py S AV NG
ol sovrea SLS4 w e ,/
Donna Stark Thompson




QUERIES

(continuation)

9462. WATSON. ’

Seeking first wife of Joseph Watson of Loudon County, Virginia, who removed
to then Nelson County, Kentucky, in 1807, with sons Tom, William, and John.
Joseph Watson married second to Margaret (Mason) Haddox, widow of Daniel Haddox.
Also need lines prior to Joseph,

TOM WATSON, RT., 2, BOX 159, TAYLORSVILLE, KY 40071.

9463. GANN/GANS PIERCE, TATE.

Need parents, brothers, and sisters of Daniel Gann, born 1839, Macon Co,,
Tenn., who married Minnie Catherine Pierce, 6 Jan, 1860, Bowling Green, Warren
A Co., Ky. Her consent for marriage given by Wm, D, Jackson. Both are buried
: in Bowling Green. Known issue are: Dan; James Benton who married Anna Tate
(my grandparents); Henry; Bob; Kate; and Thomas H. Will gladly exchange info,

HELEN (GANN) WHETSTONE, R1, BOX 171, CLAYTON, IN 46118,

9464. HART, HOPKINS, BRYSON, TALBOT.

Need parents and information on Jane Hart, 1774-1843, who married Hardin
Williams, 1764-1837; Elijah Hopkins, 1774-1838, married Molly Lyons; Nicholas
E Talbot, married Jane Bates; Reuben Bryson, 1775-1858, married Polly Young;

i
2
3
3

Will reimburse postage and share information,
DOROTHY woOD, 8339 E 117 P, BIXBY, OK 74008,

9465. SIMPSON,
Need parents of William (cal792-1850/2) and Winfred Simpson (cal800-after

|
5 1880). Both born in Virginia; married Madison Co., Va., 18 Jan. 1825; died
' near Woodbury, Ky. (Warren-Butler Co.). Children: Franklin B,; Francis
(1831-1853); Beverly A, (Dick) (1836-1906); William Lewis (Tomp) (1838-1911).
Family tradition says another son George and daughter who died young.
i William's parents may have gone to Missouri in the 1840s, Will exchange info,
ASHER L. YOUNG, 7401 HARNESS DR,, NASHVILLE, TN 37221,

9466. WOOD.

Will exchange data regarding Richard Wood: born cal773; came to Shelby
and Henry Counties, Kentucky, in 1814; known children were John, James,
Joseph, Richard, and William; died cal848,

JULIAN K, wWOOD, ROUTE 1, BAGDAD, KY 40003,

9467. BYERS.

Desire information on children, all born Nicholas Co., Ky., of David Byers,
born 2 Feb, 1758, Chester Co., Pennsylvania, and Elizabeth Turner Byers.
Children were: David, born 20 June 1806; Nathan H., born 20 Nov., 1807; and
Barton R, S., born 30 Sept. 1811, Who is father of David Byers, Sr.?

MRS. FRANK M, BYERS, JR., 1135 10TH ST., APT. 19, LOS ALAMOS, NM 87544,

9468, PHILLIPS, BIGGERS, YARBROUGH, CARPENTER, FORD.
Wish to know parents of Benjamin McCoy Phillips who was in War of 1812;
from Bourbon Co., Ky.; first wife Jane Biggers; second wife Polly Yarbrough. -
g Also, wish to know parents of Araminta July Ann Carpenter Ford, born in Ky., "~ \
e 9 Oct. 1816, who possibly lived in Pulaski Co., Ky. )

SAMUEL C. CRAVER, 231 WHITE LICK RD., MDORESVILLE, IN 46158,

l ' 1985 KY ANCESTORS V21-1 61
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" Burnswick Co.,Va. 7”égigr Prince (earse~lole of Wight and Surry Co., V
FAMILY GROUP NO-° """ FhidlSand's Baff Mame ~ Jimes Yarsrougn o 0> Va-

r——

This Information Obtalnsd From: ool Day Month Year | City, Town or Place Cou - Frovince, ete. State or Country Add. info. on Husta-

Birth

Chr'nd
Mar.

Death 17771 (Wil1) Burnswick Co., Va.

Burial

Places of Residance

Occupation Church Affillation Milltary Rec.
Othes wives, )f any. No. (1) {2} elc. :
Make soparate sheet for sach mar.

His Father Mother's Malden Name

63

Wife's Full Malden Name Mary

Dote Day Month Year Clty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Add. Info. on Wife

Birth
Frances Donohue Chrnd
1206 _a, VWest Lth Duatn
Breckenridge, Tex,.’OWadt
compis)phelia Kegsler Places of Residence .

Address BoXx 26] . Occupation I other than housewl!le ) Church Atfillation

cy. sueNewcastle, TeX. |G s ires lor s mar

Date Her Falher Mother's Maiden Name

ogss Lish. Publishers of TKE

GENEALOGICAL HELPER. Srad for 2 free extalagee vith

Fn.\l.('mlﬂhhrtmwﬂn\l-_
lints and tull deacriptions of maas graeslegics wda.

P.O. Bex

‘ Sex a",','f,'\;'. i g:;l.d""" Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Prpvince, etc. -State or Country Add. Info. on Chiidra-

1 Birth

William P 7 var,

| Fuli Name of Spouse’ Daath

Burial
2 Birth
Amy Mar.

ull Name of Bpouse® Death

{ - . Buriat

| 3 Birth

\ . Mar.

+
Full Name of Spouse Death

Burlal
4 ) Birth
Mar.
.| Death

Full Name of Spouse’

Burial N
5 Birth
Mar.
Death

Full Name of Spouse*

Burlal
6 8irth
Mar.
Death

Full Name of Spouse’

Burlal
7 Birth
| Mar,

Death

Full Name of Spouse”

Burial
8 o Birth
Mar.

Death

Full Name of Spouse’

Burial
g- Birth
Mar. -

Full Name of Spouse Death

Burial
10 . Birth

Mar. -

Full Name of Spouse | Death _

Bunal




William Yarbrough/ Nancy Morris
28 Dec., 1829

John Yarbrough/ Eliza Ewings
5 Feb. 1850

L. T. Yarbrough/ Sarah R.
Galloway
5 Feb 1865

I found several Vorhiest

Records when I was searching
the Ga. Records, but do not

remember the Co., Ophelia
Kessler
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WILL OF JAMES yansaouai”

_In the name of God Amen, this t.venty eiqht.b Day of chbet,

¥

1777 1 James Yarbrouqh of the cOunty of Brunwlck und Parish of

meherrin being but weak of Body but - of tound]liq_

Thanks be. to Ai-xghty Gad for the . sane bovcvu' not knowin; how

soon my chanqe may come I do thetet‘oro ordain “this to be ny

lasct Will and Testament in manner and form !ollovan 1 do thete-‘('fl,‘_u_
fore in the uumblest manner resign ny SOul to God that gave it ne‘
hoping for Nercy thto' the ‘merits and inurcession o£ Jcsua Chrxst b

to be received into the number of the Blessed and for my Mortal

Body 1 desire may be committed to the Earth to be Burried in a
Christian like manner at the discretion of my Executors hereafter
mentioned and as to my Temporal Estate the Almighty has been
pleased to bestow upon me I give and Devise in manner and form
following First I will that all my )ust Debts be !’onourably paxd
and my Funeral Expenses discharged. Imprimis I lend unto By
peloved Wife Mary Yarbrough the use of my Land Plantation whereon
I now live in the County aforesaid during her liie: Item I nge
and devise unto my Beloved Son William Yarbrough the said Land and
plantation before mentioned after the Death of his said Mother
Mary Yarbrough and to him and his Heirs forever. Item I give
and devise unto my beloved Daughter Amy Yarbrough one Bed and
Furniture to her and her Heirs forever. Item >my Will and desire
is that all my Estate not aforementioned be it of what sort or
quality soever be for the use cf my said beloved ¥wife Mary Yar-
prough during her life and then tc be divided between my fore-
mentioned Son William Yarzrcujgh -nil uauénter Amy Yarbrough to them
and their Heirs forever. Imprimis. 1 do Appoint my teloved Son
william Yarbroujh a’nd my teloved Wife Mary Yarbrough to be my

whole and Sole Executors of this my last Will and Testament utterly

revoking and disannulling all other Wills before zade by me In -

=47~

witness whereof I have hereunto set ay Hand and Seal the De, &
Year above vtxtten.

szgned Soded & Douvered in.the ) ]

his
- Presence o£ ) James t Yarbrough (L.S. )
S . ﬁ;_-/s/ Stethng Harwell. )} Mark.

: )
/3/('? I Yatbrough. /s/ Samuel Yarbrough.)

e

At & Court hold Eor Srunwick County the 22d day ot December

: ‘}.777 'rhis Wzll was proved lccOrd‘ing to Law by t.be Osths of Ster-~

ling Harwell and Samuel Yarbrough Witnesses tnerew and Ordered
to be recorded. And on the Motion of Mary Yarbrough the Executrix
therein named who made Cath thereto according to Law and together
with william Yarbrough and Sterling Harweil her Securities entered
into and acknowledged their Bond in the penalty of Five Hundred
pounds Conditioned as the Law directs, Certificate was granted
Her for obtaining a probate thereof in due form Liberty being
reserved for William Yarbrough the Executor therein named to join
in the saxd ?robate when he may Think fit.

Test: /s/ Peter Pelham junt Ct. Clk.

1747. -
Richard Yarbrough

John Yarbrough
Abraham Yarbrough
James Yarbrough
Thomas Yarbrough 1768
Edward Yarbrough1769
28grunswick Co., Virginia Wi Henry Yarbrough 1770

. Charles Yarbrough 1776

Lewis Yarbrough 1782

»‘44‘9" )

e g s o g

b e 4 oy




FRANCES LOCKWOOD nrCenns

Volure YVI Continued

P. 1107: YAPBOROUGH'S Co. - 6 ren last nanes starting with "L"
11201 i -2 Ll ] N "y
1127' n - 1 L] L] L] » ] lvr’"
1139: YAPEORD'ES CO. -4 " " " . " vo"
1150: YARZOROUGH'S Co. -~ 5 " " " " " "R"
1164:  YARBORO'S Co. -6 " " " " R A
1174 " - 4 b L L] L] " nqn
1191;: ™ -5 [ ] ] " L] L3 "W”

(HOTEs Names of.sien in Yarborough's Comrpany were not copled...
Iist was just to show varlous Yarborough spellings)

P. 10601 Indey. ghows a Filliam Yarktorouch in Militia shown on this
page. Thera is none on the roster and he was not shown

under the "Y's" aither. .

P. 11%4: 3rd Pegiments

RUETH YARBOROUGH, Sgt., Turncr's Co., Joined 25 Apr 1776 for
24 yrs, dicscharged 30 October 1778

¥DD. YARBOROUG!, Lt., Turner's Co., joined 16 Apr 1777,
. Capt. ~ Jan 1779, Deranged 1 Jan 1783
,<:?3 6th Regimrent:

RICHIED Yrrreorueyr, Pt., Monticoxt's Ceo., (nliqted 20 Jul 1778
for 9 ronths

. 1195: Gt Reginent:

DAVID YRPZORON:Y, Pt., Eailey's Co., enlisted 18 Jun 1782 fcr
12 ronths

"JMES YAREODOUGH, Ft., Muestered Dead, 1779

Volwrs XVII 1781-85 (Clark, 1895, Goldskoro, NC)

P, 262: 25 Feb 1793:

<<' JAMES YARBEOROUGH, Arxmy Pay, 41-15-1, rccelved by Jehn 'arshall
RICHADTD YARFOROUGH, Army Pay, 28. - . 4, M. Montfort for
YAPZ.OROUGH
K Volw.c XXII (Clark, Golcaboro, NC, 120C7)
—~ . P, 92: 1C Rcevolutionary Pensiznurs under the fict of 1818 and 1832
Ci"%‘ as reported Ly fecretarv of Stete to Concress in 1835:

JCSEFI! YARNOROUGH-pvt. I2TEAN YARUOROUGH-pvE,
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- Page 1.
FAMILY GROUP NQG. ______ Husbo s teh Hv':‘-; William P, Yarbrough &
This lnformﬂlﬁn_ogt;i_lncd FfOI"’.\_ h“z::".""— - [huy  Amr o ve oy Tasn e 1A o (r) uly_o;l‘“v Anca e Slnln ovCom(ry Add 1rto an M. .“"'
Family of Ida D. Carve Lo ca1'772 e Surrex_ﬂg._NrQL__.__ .
231 _White Lick Rd. , ‘ R
Moorsville In_qA._HL+6158 #1. 1798-#2. § Oct. 1855= Commonwealth of Kye
~ ‘After 1850 Census- Alive 1856- May. haV.Q,dleu,kp_gfore 186"
|
i e mimmi e s b
Primrose could be e SO .
) o At e e o Miery Rec
- Parmore ; Tt 3 e e wal Catherzne Veorlhee,_s___(Vorles) b.ca 1772- d ca 185
g jfgj'_a_m James Yarbrough RWS  womnars aicon Nome Henry, Co. Ky
.!E’r '
§:§§ A Wite's Full Majden iNamse _Lucy Morris ]
,;;:E_f e Day Month Year i f'rjvﬂ'_ *_”_:'“JM County or Province. elc., State or Country Add. Info. on Wile
it : LI S ca 1780 e }
, 4337 _Frances Daonchue Cone | N S
-, ;:5}1206 Ao Viest Lih con | before 1845 Henry Co, Ky, -
. %S’_‘.g Breckenridge, Tex,(Odad R A
P&y commQphelia Kegsler Piaces of Residence e
:Eéi Address BoX 261 Occupatlon if othar than housew.ls Church Afliliation
; ‘ 5:5’] City, s""NewcaStlﬁ N IE’X N ginhk.o' :::::.a?:’u\l::nrt)lNﬁou‘r“l(v:rmc U
e 987 763 72 Her Fatner (3 uthr;e MOI‘I‘lS . Mother's Mlldsrn Nams
" Sex (‘;Ar::'.o,:;'. fn%',dm.',:‘,;:',':m g:i'd"“' Day Mc \n,,;NAE.. Toar oo Pace County or Provincae, etc. Stats or Country Adg. Infa, on Chilgran
! L on | ca 1798 o
‘. Girl Mar | . i
? Full Name of Spouse* ,Q."_".‘Zj.v_. ) o L
3 Hunmj e s [, .
: .2 son | oca 1801 . KYe
‘: : Nancy (Mary) we 20 April 1821 . . I
' Full Name of Spouss*® b. tnath | : e
w Francis Vorhiest 179%swa| B
Pt -3 sen | - .
i”"‘ Primrose (Parmore? )ma. 22 J . Henry Co,, Ky,
i PaugnteR"sf Frances Vgen .
; Iargraret Vorhies Buria! -
4 4 Birth ]E;etween 18OQ/181O e Father
i James .o 1 May 1824 ~ Commonuealth of Ky. Henry Co. |Edward McPike
Full Nams of 5pouse | Deni n! Possibly. before 1850 Census .
} Mary McPike Burial
i 5 Birth 808 B KVe
5 Mary (Polly) . 10 Sept 1829,,
j‘ Full Name of Spouse*. Death -IO Jan 1890 e
i Benjamin McCoy Phillipsg. | ,
’ 6 Birth ca 18114,
! Sarah va. 19 Nov 182§J-_,._
Fuil Narne of Spouse* Deatn '.,. i o ‘~,__.__......_~_.._,,.__,W__.
Alfred We Batts b,1809ws|
7 e | ca 1811/12 o KYe
; John wo 10 April 1845 ~____Henry Co., Ky. o
Full Nam of Spouse® Lo 14 Nove 1874 i Mo
Harriett J, Williamsebe! 1827 Ky, S
r 8 .. e B Sept 1813 B . 4
William _ ve P8 Ap. 1840, Commonwealth of Ky. Mo.
Full Name of Spouse ceen 15 Nove 1870 ..o oo Mo
Elizabeth Johnston .. sildl Nove. 1874 Mo
9 . Bith _ca 1824 . _
Francis MO L e . —
o T"Full Name of Spouse”’ Deatr o ‘—
10 I T ea 1820 . ... o T
George W. iy
Full Name of ;gpouss‘ ot 2] Jan. 1840 o wwum}i_enry>CQ’“,WKDL._”M o -
Susan N, Morris _ .. ' : . e

*If murtisd muré than oAS® MO, 83008 Mat, (0 oy o ot e AR et e e e tangene st (0r 3Qdiionar SRICIQN, 21500 e, salArRns e 0 fafuye




Children's Names in Full
(Arrange in order of birth)

—IEh—Jldr en's

City, Town or Place

Coumty or Province, e,

State or Country

Add Info. on Childrer

11

Data Day Month Year
Birth caldnNg
Charles T, Mar. | 17 June 1843 Henry Co Ky

Full Name of Spouse®

Mary Ann Ervin

IDeath

Burial

112
Thomas

Birth

ca

Mar.

Full Neme of Spouse®

Death

Burial

13

Birth

Nar.

Full Name of Spouse®

\
N
A\

Death

Burial

1L

Birth

Mar.

Full Name of Spouse®

iDeath

Burial

15

Birth

Mar.

Full Neme of Spouse®

Death

Burial
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FAMILY GROUP NO. Hushand's ¢~ . William P, Yarbrourh
This Information Obtained From: Do "]  Day Month Yeer Clty. Town or Piace County or Previncs. ste. Siate or Country Add Info. on Musbanc
[ 10 1772 N.C.
Cheng ’
we |9 Oct. 1845
> Bural
Pigcen of Aeyidency
e Pather Wether's Maigen Name
i
l‘ Wite's Pull igaigen Name Catherine Voories
i ‘i jondd Doy Menth Y Chy, Town or Place County or Province, ste. S8 or Country Agd. Info. on Wife
i H ‘ " 17722 N,C,
a1l Rea Donchus Cneng :
gy R 2, Box 111 Down
]5} " Breckenridge, TX 76024 -y Y
. [V -
!l", cemomQphalia Kesalar [mew o ssee
_s!é, aserems Box 261 Ovoupesion ¥ other Shan Povseutly Shwreh Mfittien
!:’ c""“”ﬂ!!ﬁﬂﬁ:]l Tex zvmnn.mgﬂu.
%:-:: ior Potner Wathers Meltom Name -
Eéﬁ In oram of Worthy . Oey Merh Yeer Cjw;nn ot Plece County or m—m;:u Btate o Country Add. Wte. on Chilgran
1 St
My,
Tl Mot W | owm
o Buriel N
2 sirtn
. , . - ]
- Dettn
B ——yl ]
1T e
) Mer,
Tl Kawe of Sty vt
Burigl
4 Birt
Mar.
Tl Rans T e Deat
: Buriel
5 sirm
) Mer.
Vil Raowe o Wioute® . P
Surtal .
(] »irn
e
"Wl Racws of lpouae” Oouth
’ Surial
7 Birh
Mer.
| Tull Keme of Upovas’ eath
Burigt
8 e Bictn
B Mer.
Puil Heme of Spouse® Death
Burial
9 ®inth
Mar.
Full Name of Bpouse® Doath
Burial
10 dirtn
Mar.
Fuli Name of Speuss® Death
Buriat e —
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NEW CASTLE, TX 76372




N.C.
Date of birth: __William P, Yarbroush 1772 Date of death:

IN HOUSEHOLD OF : Males " _Males Females
“ s U
: ~
q. Encircle age group in which| S5 S S % S ,._m
3 ]
this person is listed e © & & S :le rmw-
1790~Co. St.
W Name:
0 1800~Co. St.
Name :
1810~Co. . . st.
Name : .
1820-Co. = - - St.
Name: C
W - IN HOUSEHOLD-OFr—— — NE
w Encircle age group in which oIRIRIRISIRISIRIZIRIZ|S oISIRIRIS
.m this person is-listed |7 |7|&|&[SlS] SIS SS|&]SISHTITISIANIS]S]
m n.......l.b.?.34:0;678910.51123“
1830-co. . St. _ =
_ Name: )
1840-Co. Henry . St.Ky.
Name: William P. ‘ :

:

IERERE
“ .n 0n n b I_.o
- TR HEE
.- . d .
@ 2 u. -Head of family o g fom ..m..mur A .
ol B R : 5 s we 9 8 L b 1 ES .m,
~ T ~ Uﬁ N m 1 W
i & L | slals| & |[33|35) & |§[8]5]32
-3 < o < v | © Q S81S% a sldlol 85
& | 1850 - County: Henry . state: Ky. Post office:
L P
> William P. Yarbrough 78
g Catherine 78
g )
(72}
H
a -
3
=]
3
m 1860 - County: State: Post office:
N
L
2
k)
2
Q
wv
3
=z
o
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FAMILY GROUP NO. Husband'y ¢ Primose Yarbroush
This Information Obtained From: Dol Day Wonih Yeer City. Tewn or Pece County or Prevince, ete. Stste or Country Add Info on Huabe c
pan 1801 Ky,
ok .
we, |22 Tuly 182% Henry Co., Ky,
, Reath
Rurigl
Plgcen o! Aeeigence
ﬁm W ony. No. (1) (I} ote. St "" Milteny Res.
Mako seporate shae! for et 3
e Father Mother's Meiden Name
i#1
!‘ Wite’s Full Melden Name Margaret Vorhies
‘l gl Osy Momh Yeor Chly, Town or Mace County or Province, etc. Nate or Country Add. info. on Wile
i ' [ il
1l Res Donohus ol
v R 2, Box 111 R
|‘} : “ Breckenridge, TX 76024 :—7@;
4 L ¥ Slwh. . &
3' g S™Ophelia Kegaler  [mews o s
4‘ 1 %= _Box 261 o-wnmnn?-m Chursh Affitasion
. i c", Siate OWuw hestnes, H 9. (0 i) o,
12—NOV.—122 E EE n-rm- i ] - ether's Masden Neme
= RN
(‘,,,.., Tn orger of v - Day Month Yesr I CHty, Town or Pace M;:rm' .. Stete or Coumry Adg. into. on Children
Sirh
My
Wil Tiavia of Biies’ .
)
oL e =
2 , ' »rn
s ' My
*
Deoth
;] Burel
| T =
. -
Wl ot of Gpbuie”™ Dewth
Burta!
4 Birh
Maer.
[Tkl Wi oF Wt Desth
’ Suriet
] Sirth
) ar.
Vil oo of Wpend?” Deoth
Surisl -
6 orm
Mar.
Pl e of Updute” P
’ Suriel
7 Sirth
B Mer.
ol Neme of Upovas” Death
Burist
8 e Binth
- Mer.
[ Full Fame of Spawse® Desth
Burial
9 Qirth
1 Mar.
Vil Name of Bgoues® Death
Burial
10 8irn
Mer.
[ ¥oll Hame of $pouse’ Desth
Burisl e




1860 CENSUS UNITED STATES
Town
State MISSOURI County Clay Township P.O. Call No.
- by c
£ > Names . Occupation, etc. . o8| ot Birthplace s 5lg8® E T @ Remarks
o | 5] % gl x| 8 25133 Exosficzl S
Sl1édl e <|&|8 Sd|Sg e |Selds5] &8
992 |/077{/077| Yurbrough. Primrose ;249 61| M Laborer 100(200 KY
Sarah . 55| F KY
Shillman. Robert 27 M Shoemaker 1501100 KY
Toufrell, William 20| M Blacksmith 100 KY
Packs, John 26| M Bootmaker France
992 [678|/079| Yarbrough. D. E. 36| M Blacksmith 100]200 KY
Martha 33| F KY
Sarah 1M F IN X
Vandalun ? g F IN X
993 William o F IN
Matilda 2F MO

FH185 GIBBS PUBLISHING COMPANY, P.O. Box 112, Napoleon, OH 43545 )
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. Netti Schreiner-Yantis, 6818 Lois Drive, Springfield, VA .221é0

Date of birth: Frances Vorheis 1795 Ky, Date of death
IN HOUSEHOLD OF: Males 0 Males Females
\ g
ﬁ Encircle age group in which| 2 S g S % % % % W
2 )
this person is listed e 9 2l & .w; vm mm S 63
1790~Co. St. :
Name:
1800~Co. 3¢, _p
Name: ) :
1810-Co. St. !
Name: . :
1820-Co. 3t.
Name:
e Nales Females <
- IN HOUSEHOLD-OFr—— — ~ STaT=
i 4
Encircle age group in which wﬁ.mMMWM%%MMW15M%WWW%WMWMMW.mm.
this person 1s'listed | {|7]SI0 1813 ]sl3]3]2 8ISl slA]S|A=]R|S|R|2(R|SIR(S| 3
1830-Co. st. 4
Name : : £
1840-Co. - St. h
z .. . e . vabon e -, s somer .y.‘.AA. e A-
0 "IKR I i
9 m BB :
] a o |ala]s .m:c. i
= M a © Q m -M ° .1“ w
. Yy L] il E
2 M, -Head of family o ;mm o.w o Bl “{ & ¢
-4 . . . .
3| 3 I B R T B 4 A R
g slsls) & 33138 3 |§]8]5/52 ¢
M b < 0 Q Q > N S & R a|o] X% p
i
1850 - County: Henry Co., Ky. Stata: Kye. Post officae: 3
Frances Vorheis 55 Farmer m
Nancy 49 o W
Elizabeth YARBROUGH 9 3
: m
1860 = County: State: Post office:
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Town
State MISSOURI County __Dunklin Township Call No.
3 :
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s |2 Names 5 Eis S 25 2215 |83e g 3 E 5 o 5< N ]
212 |E Sl xlatlssl =3 elsls]g|se g 28 ezl 3 gs SE £
€la ju o|a|<3s8| o2 |w|=|[z|5|38 o SE |85 = ] a’s G
Vol 11
FREEBORN TOWNSHIP ED 43
35 Yarbro, Francis M. 27 Farmer MO KY KY
' Keeping
Mariah J. 27 House AR IL KY
John W. 4 MO MO AR
Henry 1 MO MO AR
Vol 11
COTTON HILL TOWNSHIP ED 47
421183 Yarbrough, J. W. 37 Farmer KY KY KY
House
Hellen 40 Wife Keeper MO MO IL
S. E. 10 Dau. - MO KY MO
R. A, 8 Dau. MO KY MO
_Laura o) Dau. MO KY. MQ
Chas 4 Son. MO Ky MQ
J. L. W 2 Son MO KY MO
t
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FAMILY GROUP NO. _____ Husband's Full Namo James Yarbrough ‘ B

This Information Obtained From: Bl pay Monmtn Year - | City. Town or Place County or Province. etc. State or Country Add In'o.cn Mustan

Marriage lLicense-Ida |sm .
D, Carver-251 White 1labag
Lick ¥d.-Moorsville, lwe | 1 May 1824 Commonvealth of Ky. Henry Co. .
Ind. l§»6158— Degth

Burlel

-] Places o! Residance

Occupation Church Affiilation Milltary Rec

Otnar wives, if any. No. (1) () etC
Maks geparate sheel for sach mar.

His Fatneriii 11§ am ‘Yarbrough Mothers Matden Keme T 1Y

B

' Wlfé’s‘Full Malden Name Mary McPike

; ey Day Month Year Clty, Town or Place County or Province, etc. State or Country Ada. Info. on Wite

Birth N

Frances Donohue Chr'nd
1.206 A Viest Lth ‘Death
Breckenridge, Tex,!O8ak

comosdphelia Kessler Places of Residence .

agaren Box 261 * . ] Occupation If othes than housewlle ) ) Church Affiliation

het h . . No_ {1} (]} stc
cy smeNewcastle, TaXa a(lk.l’ .,”E'fr'.':f'.m'c“(m ooag‘h,mnr‘

Date . Het Father B ward McPilke : Mother's Matden Name

lmevo » Name In Fyil Chlidren's 1 n t Province, ) Add. Into. hidTan
Sex 1 (xirange 1n orger of birth) 10'" Day Month Year City, Town or Place County or Prgvince, stc State or Country dd. Info. on Chitdin

L 2

6%, Legan Liak. Padlishers of THE

CENEALOGIC AL HELPFR. Sead for & frve catabuger wach

< lisis and foll drarnptions of many grorsiegical sde.

Form AL Copyagrht 1963 by The Exervon Poblishers. lae.
P.0. IuT

1 : Blth
Mar. ' . e
Daath

Fuli Name of Spouse*

Burlal
2 ' lain
Mar.

Full Name of Spouse* Death

Burlal
3 Birth
Mar.
Doath

Full Name of Spouse”™

Burlai
4 \ Birth
Mar,
-| Death

Full Name of Spouss”® .

Burlal - . .
5 Birth
Mar,
Death
Burlal | - . S : s
6 : | Birtn

. Mat,
Full Name of Spouse® ., .~ . ) f

Full Name of Spouse*

Death
Burial
7 e - ' :
. Mar. B .

Full Name of Spouse® Death

Burial
8 = Blrth ~

Mar.

Full Name of Gpouse® Death

Burial
9- ‘ Birth
Mar.

Full Name of Spouse’ Death

Burtal

10 ] Birth

Mar.

Full Namse of Spouss® Death

Buriat N




.

OPHELIA KESSLER
BOX 261
NEW CASTLE, TX 76372




L)e%@- ROGER YARBROUCH . | N

e ., | Ly o M”/;’AU 4s ), 1829

OPHELIA KESSLER
BOX 261
NEW CASTLE, TX 76372




Wife Mary McPike -
Date of birth: James Yarbrough 1804 Date of death:
IN HOUSEHOLD OF: Males n lHales Females
( "Encircle age group in which 2 S .é‘ S % :; \r$ Q' S
b O 5]
this person is listed 8 o @ & -3 :i, _3 9 tg_
1790~Co. St.
Name :
1800-Co. St.
Name:
1810-Co. se.
Name:
1820-Co. . - . St.
Name: f
. Nales Females .
- IN BOUSEHOLD-OF+— — - STeTs
Encirce age group 1n wnica| | f2 [2[3]3 (3]s ggasglmgﬁa‘i?gsaagzg 3
this person s Usted (T | |01012)01¢|allS 8IS LIalS bl (SIS S]SIBI5
1830-Co. . . St.
. Name : ) ‘ —_— I
1840-Co.Henry St. Ky. f
Name: James Yarbrough |1 | 1]0JOJO J1 J0JOJO 10 | O] O] O ‘ ,.‘,,w...m.‘-_. _ oo
J S s |5 ) wf° 5
3 t 0n - o ":.‘;_-’
8 a1 3 [2[3]8] 'S &
- § V- I Y “ “-?, 4 3% &
g : -Head of family y om{ on ° Bl "2 £
= ~ - & 3 ) 8 -§0 ~5"?”’4
~ o ) ~ " k w43 &
| slsls| & |33|:8| 2 |il5]5|38 &
§ D <] 8l S Segl S8 & |2[a{S]85 =
b
1850 - County: Trimble Co., state: KY. Post office: 1
o]
‘ i
James Yarbrough L6 I m Farmer Ky. “ff
Mary 48| f o Ky. £
William- 16| m Ky. e
Mary ‘ 1] f . Ky. o
James o 8lm §*
&
- ;‘:;A
9
;?:
1860 - County: State: . Post office:
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MISTORY OF JOHN B. & PARIHRNA (WOLRIT) YARZREOUSH
Parents of %nos Yaroprough
John B. and Parthena (Vorris) Yarbroush lived neer JefTersonville,
Indiana, Floyd Co. Jonn #. wuas born Januszry &, 1824, in Kentucky
a son of Jotn M. and Sallie (rlce) yerprougn. Jonn B. marrie: Darihena

¥orrils about 1847, a dasugnter of Elchard @ni .sacy (Ltenson) korrls.

leaa.s Jonn e ound

Parthena was born Aus. 3, 1827 in Zlerk Co. iaos

|

Parthena moved to Maysville, %zszhington Townshio, Deviess Co. Ind.
goout 1865. ‘heir home was zoout four and saec-palf alles west of
Vashington, Indlans on west Highway 0. About & mile weat of the
Methodist Church, &nd then anout one squiare south of road 50. John B.
died Jenuary 10, 1895, sge 71. Parthena continued to 1llve in the houme
place with & son Jesse =zn: his fsmily untll her death in vey 18, 19ll.
John B. snd Parthena are both pburied in tne haysville Cemctery. Taelr
graves are in the nortoceust corner, stralght north of tne entronce off
of west highway 50. John 3. Yarbroush's oorents are llzted in the

Floyd County, Indlena census of 1820, =nd Jlierx Jounty, Ind. 1820,

13

BUILDRXN OF JOHN B. £ .D PARTHANA MORRIS YARBROUGH
l.Enos, born July 7, 1E49; amsrries flrst Fronces Catlherine Drury. AnAfter
her death, he married uJary Llizapeth, half-sister of Catherine. Cnil-
dren gre liested un.er Enos =nd wary =llzzbeoth's history.
2. Merritt, oorn 1&56, idled 1937, marrled Larsa . Suanitt, dorn 1862
died 1953, Both are purled in the northwest side of Qak 3Frove cematery
Their children: Jre. L. O. Jones, Yiil A. Yardroush, Fred; Vro.
Katherine Sturgeon; Janss Yarprow:in and =wrs. . -, vclord.
%, Franklin, pnorn June 7, 1857, died Fes. 17, 1872, duried beside

parents.

. 4, Alexander, vorn «bout 1E59, marrled Jelay Guskine, one son Willis.

Alexanier 1s buried in veysville cemeter,.




Children of Josn B. & Parthena iorris Yarorouin = continued

5. Jesse, born April 14, 1863, died about 1940, married Huarriott

® » |
wiarmaduke, Dec. 1€, 1E8¢E. Herriett died Jo. 18, 1938. 3oth

ouried in Oak Jrove cemetery, Nashiln ton, Lad.

Their children: Jaiter, sllour,. Larl, wre. Zrumce wllis,

Mrs. Mildred Mesie, Clarence, Cheslir, «rs. S0 0CES dadden and

Mary Loulse Burris.

)

6. Aideline wary, oorn spout 1865, died tov. 4, 1921, married
Fobert Morgsn Lee, oorn 1865 died 1v01; bdoth buried Ozk Jrove.
Thelr children:

1. Grant Lee, sorn Washington, ind. Jan. 25, 1630, died June 9,

1655, nLarried Lola Parsons, “epl. 20, 15208 1 Jeu. Wrs. Paul

(varie) Lamon: ner chii @ Key & Lavii Lason.

5. =adic .. Lee, mercried Harry F. CLronie, Je0. 1, 191l. Harr
» J

. norn in wertio GCo. ind. Jen o8, 1884, diea 1S3, & zon of

[o

Mary & Joseph B. CSlrangd. Their colilreas {Zedle ¢ Sarry):
Ccarl B. Agnes V., CecllJe. %illiam; &ooert K, Mrs. Lobpert
(Rarvars) Kene. 3Z1lx oiher chiliren decceased.

3, Nannle deceased

4, Pearl deceased

5, 4ddie, 1s vrs. Jamss “tafford

6. Kelly Lee, the youngest c-ila lives in szlifornia
Te égggg Yarbroush, bora about 1867 died 1935, never married.
8. Nannie, porn Sept. 13, 1872, 4aled Teb. 9, 1941, merried Sept. 18957

to John Alexander and ne died 1917. 7~oin puried in 0ak 3Grovc.

Thelr chilaren: Chuarlss Alving »rs. “elen adens, Yrs. Slarence

™
I'e
[¢]
@
[49]
4]
s
L ]

(Lucille) Wlschler; John D. Alexan.er and adonns




CHILCAEN OF END3 ANU ~ARY ELIZATTLH (DLUZY) YARSZOU 3H

VAZHINGTIOY, INDIANA

[©)

Charles Agustus (Gus), born Narch 27, 187&; marriei Loulse Swartz,

1899. Louise died ¥ay 14, 1916, ouried ¥t. JSarmel GCemevery, Tdge-
mont, Ill. ‘lheir children: Chﬁéter, Cetnerine, kargoret & (helma.

John Washington, oorn Feb.7, 1EE0; warricd lou Furcell, Hay 9,1904.
Jornn died Apr. 1, 1G37.

Their cnlldren: Charles Jonun; Helen tlen { rs. James Yalte), and

kosert Burke Yarbrouzh. Charles J. cerves in the US Havy sn:

w

mopert Be servei la the US Army £ir Coros durliag oz1d var I1.

Olie Elizabeth (Cna), vorn Avr. 1o, 1CE2; married Chesier O. Smigh,
Apr. 26, 1904. che dled June 27, 1924. One wus ulways reudy witn
a nelplnyg hand for the femily, children und friends.

Their children;

Zarelda (lirs. ¥. Y. Arown), snd reuzred Paul Yarorousn from the
time he was nine months old, when his mother died. Paul is son

of Seth Yarbroush. Paul serv-d in the 0~ Navy during WvI1i.

lhomas Enos (Tom), otorn Cct. 16, 1883; urrried (1) 3encvs Calloway,
Sebeld, ,911. One daughter, Cnarlotte tiorrison Yarbrou.n,

William Rusesll (¥11l) ovorn Nov. 15, 1£€5%; married Carrie He Ttoll
Feb. 22, 1509Y. fthelr childr n weres

¥illlam Ray; served with tne US Army Lir Ceorps, dieg AU e, 1G35 .,
Karl Merle, served wiuh iarincs duriasy World War II.

Seth, born Aug. 16, 1887; merried first sde L. Relster. Ads wes
born Auwg. Aug. 5, 1890, died ar. by 1520,

1helir children were: Clurence Enos; Qrval Edward; Seth Sylvan zand
Paul Oliver.

Seth married 2nd Rrachel vallce Jcl. iy, 1929; shne was DoOrn Ll-2-1544,
Maudie ¥ay (Jazude) vorn Nov. 1A, 180y usrried e~ trecawell,

s

Apre 23,1509, Leo dled “an.o, 1954, suri..

j O
ct
L]

OnngE cymeLe ry,

Loowootee, Indlszna.



B

a

Children of Tnos and Mary Xlizeoetrn (Drury) yarorousn -

7. ¢Continued: Their children were: Paul Leo, Lawrsncs

Dorothy Camxille, Harold #ichard, oonalu Aanirew, Heden

continued

wnos,

NP e
R QRN

(Larryy,

e,

and Kosemary Ellen. Two chiluren not licted dled 1n chlldnood.

Larry, Harold =snd Donald servaed in H5ile.
&. Laura Ellen, vorn Dec. 14, l&gl;lmarrixi Tirsl Wario
Nov. 6, 1512. marion died Aug. 14, 1944. so cnlliren
married 2nd John Jlevelana, Feb. o, 1%47. Jonn dled

Se Glen, born Yar. 22, 1893; merried flrst Rdltn Leonn

children: Lloert Glen and oorothy Llizabotn Yarorouin

10. Leo Jgscoh (Joe), born Dec. 25, 1894, merrled Lells
a widow with one child Fred. Mo chiliren.

11. Mary Agnes, born July 10, 1&96, died ngy 1£96.

n W. Alford,

e - ) . S . . . .
/12.}pParthena (Tertha), bdorn June 29, lEYE, in “eashlagton townshlo,

— e e e et i i T

Davliess County, Washington, Indiana. warried Otlis i
Indianapolis, Indiana &t Holy Crosgs laihoilc Caurcn,
1919, Otis Te Jones, born June 12, 1&93, in dartin

gon of Kichard %. &nd Wila (}reeaweil) dJones of Lne

Community, Loogootee, Ind.; voOlh sareats decesesed.

married Emme Strange, Oct. 19C2). Otls served Ui

81

Their chi¥dren: 1« Comdr. Donald K. Jones, ocrn Ju

Indianapolis, Ini. married Zvelyn Bdltn Beamer, Aug.
? >

Navy

. Jones in

Lept.

15,

WYXEX I

ne 24,1520,

25,1642, dau.

vr. & ¥rs. He B. Reaomer of Hilisville, Vae. Thelr cnildren:

Donald Richerd Jr. sorn dar. 12, 1945, in Conn=ciicut.

b, H®velyn Cecilia bdorn Jan. 2, 1v4E€, i:n Annaoolls,

2., Carl ‘lhomas Jones, bora Cct. 21, 1923, Ind. Iad.

Doris Lawson, d¥ay 12, 1944, day. JSolvin o and Jaunle
3 b} H}

Lawson of iaryland, forwmeriy of uciruawdls, L0,
a. Sharon Ann, born Jan. 21, 1947

b. Carl Thomes Joneg, Br. Dorun J"l; i, 1549

Comdr. Donald e snd Crrl 1. J0068 DOWH serveldl U0

W1l

B e

narried

Crowier

ihelr cnililiren:

Neavy

urling
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children of unos and Mary “llzabeth (Drury) Yarbroush, Contlnued:

. 13. Lydia Louvern, born July 26, 1%02; merried %Sooert Lee Fostor, Nov.
30, 1G22.
Theilr children;

Patricie Lnn (ure. Lloyd =. Hardy);

Ronert Tugene Foster - served UL Aray 1in #ore

@
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5,109, Indenture, December 3, 1798, William Millegan and Janet
his wife, Wlxlldm Hopkins and Jane his wife, of Woodford County,
Kentucky, to William Garrett, for 12% acres of land on the waters

A L. ‘0
of C1
¥

2r Creek paid to them, convey o Garrett 12% acres of land
hn Mason County, Kentucky. Witnesseﬁ by John Dunn, John Site,
Hugh CGarrett, &and James Garrett. Recorded January 8, 17929 by the
Kentucky Court of Appeals.

p-111, Indenture, December 20, 1798, John Taylor and Nancy his
wife of Mercer County, Kentucky, to Achilles Sneed of Franklin

4muq+y ventucky, for 5 shillings and other considerations, Lot
No.111 in the town of Frankfort, bounded on the east and north
sast by Uigh Street, on the north and north west by Lot No.112Z,
on the west and south west by Elk Alley, and on the south and
soutrh east by Lot No.96. Witnessed by Richard Yarborough,
Pleasant Scott, and Milton BurLuld. Nancy Taylor relinquished
rights of dower. Recorded December 30, 1798 by the Kentucky Court

of Appeals.

5.112, Tndenture, July 20, 1798, William Logwood of Chesterfield
County, Virginia, to George Reading, Jr. of Harrison County,

Kentucky, in consideration of the locating, surveying and
ebtaining a patent o 1,529 acres in Lincoln County, Kentucky on
the north fork of the Roiling Fork of Salt River by George
reading, Sr., the father of the said George Reading, Jr., in als
lifetime, cont~ys 750 acres of L~ said tract. Witnessed by
AMexander Larris, ropert Haskins, s albert  Daniel Bradfoerd
Thomas Payno and John M. Reading. ({(iodenture siqned by Danic
T ahdo ac attornev in fact for william Logwood.) Recorded January

[N

15, 1799 by the Kentucky Court of Appeals.

7
"
1

p.114, Indenture, November 30, 7 Joseph Collins Sr. of
Wwoodford County, Kentucky, to Joel Collins, his son, for love and
natural affeciicn, 400 acres in M 1fvomcry County which was
patented toe the said Joseph C0711 Sr.r said land adjoinina
1and now owned by Joel Collins. 1t ssed by William Steele
Samuel Collins, Eebert BowmeX and Jere Lah Collins. Recorded on

b
A

January 28, 1799 by the Kentucky Cou7a ot Appeals.

p.115, Indenture, May 10, 1797, Thomas Flahavan of Philadelphis,
merchant,to Joseph Barrett of Charlestown, Massachusetts. Wheroas
by a certain Indenturc dated May 14, 1793, between Richerd
Thompscen of Philadelphia, mer rchant, and the said Flahavan,
3 27,837 acres ourveyed May 8, 1784 (and granted

Thompson conveya20
January 4, 1786 by Vqulnla) in Fayette County now in Kentucxy,

heginning on the north side of the Ken dcky River at the upper
corner of a tract surveyed for Samuel Young, and north of the

e forks of the Kentucky, thence north; =the
7 acres of the large tract. (See plat next
ay King and Zaccheus Collins. Recorded Mav

north fork of the thr
amount sold being 2,50
page.) Witnessoed by Re
[N
1

U‘ (D

1

9, 1797, City of philadelphia, and February &, 1799 by tne




rage 332

1802. Reccorded Washington County, Virginia on October
1802, and by the Kentucky Court of Appeals on November 20,

October 19,
20,
1802,
contract between Charles Cummings
and William Kennedy, now deccased, dated April 25, 1783, by which
cummings was bound to make over his right and title to 400 acres
in Lincoln County on the waters of Hzrrod's Creek, granted Dby
certificate Dby Kentucky and located by preemption warrant, for
which the said Kennedy was bound to pay and make over to Cummings
800 acres of land of equal quality on the south side of the main
or middle fork of Licking Creek, and whereas Cummings by his
preemption warrant becane entitled to only 248 1/4 acres DY
patent May 30, 1785, and whereas Benjamin Beall and James Kennedy
became the administrators of William Kennedy, dec'd., and whereas
of Attorney to his two sons, James

Charles Cummings by his Letter ;
and Robert Cummings empower them to receive the consideration for
the tract in caszsh or whastever they may agree, instead of the
land mentioned. Now, therefore, this Indenture made November 13,
1802, between Benjamin Beall and James Kennedy as administratcrs
of William Kennedy, dec’d., of Campbell County, Virginia, and
James and Robert Cummings as attornies in fact for Charles
Cummings, witnessed that James and Robert Cummings ir
consideration of 200 Pounds paid and in furtner consideration of
iand conveyed to them at the time of executing
do affirm payment by Benjamin

a0p 1/2 acres of
gaid tract 7 748 1/2 acres being in

n,43, Wherees by virtue of a

this deed being in Nourkbon County,
peall and Jame: Kennedy.
Marcer County. Kentucky on tarrod's (re
Cavin's line, thence casi with Wwilliam ¥ i's line to land o!
William Myers and James darrod's 1i conveyed to the
roprosentatiVF’ £ william zennedy, dec

., bLeyinning im Johr

£
of d. Recorded by the

Kentucky Court of Appecals on November 20, 1802,

and Mildred his wife, late Mildred Yarbrougn,
poth of Campbell County, virginia, nominate and appoint John
yarbrough Johnson as rrhoir true and 1awful attorney in fact, tc
sell and convey to any person Or Ppersons their right, title and
interest in soveral tracts of land which were granted to Charles
Yarbrough, dec'd. for his miiitary services during the
revolutionary wWaTe One +tract beind in Kentucky and the other two
tracts being in Tndiana in the Northwestern Territory; a motety
of which tracts Mildred Johnson claims with her brother John
varbrough as the inheritance descending from her deceased Dbrother
Charles Yarbrough. July 12 1802. Recorded Campbell County,

“o7
virginia on July 12, 1802, and by the Kentucky Court of Appecals
on Novemb2r 23, 1802.

p.47, Thomas John

n.49, Indenture, November 23, 1802, Charles Morgan and Susannaih
marshall, for $1.00, and for other wvaluc

Kentucky on the south
beginning on the top of

nhis wife, to Humphrey
3,939 acres in Campbell County,

received,
surveyed April 22, 1794,

side of Licking,
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p.109, Indenture, December 3, 1798, William Millegan and Janet
his wife, William Hopkins and Jane his wife, of Woodford County,
Kentucky, to William Garrett, for 125 acres of land on the waters
of Clear Creek paid to them, convey to Garrett 125 acres of land
in Mascon County, Xentucky. Witnessed by John Dunn, John Site,
Hugh Garrett, and James Garrett. Recorded January 8, 1799 Py the
Kentucky Court of Appeals.

p.111, Indenture, December 30, 1798, John Taylor and Nancy his
wife of Mercer County, Kentucky, to Achilles Sneed of Franklin
County, Kentucky, for 5 shillings and other considerations, Lot
No.111 in the teown of Frankfort, bounded on the east and nortch
east by High Street, on the north and north west by Lot No.112,
on the west and south west by Elk Alley, and on the south and
south east by Lot No.96. Witnessed by Richard Yarborough,
Pleasant Scott, and Milten Burford. Nancy Taylor relinguished
rights of dower. Recorded December 30, 1798 by the Kentucky Court
of Appeals.

r.112, Indenture, July 20, 1798, William Logwocod of Chesterfield
County, Virginia, to Georga Reading, Jr. of Harrison County,
Kentucky, in consideration of the locating, surveying and
obtaining a patent to 1,529 acres in Lincoln County, Kentucky con

the north fork of the Rolling Fork cf Salt River by George
Reading, Sr., the father of the said George Reading, Jr., in his

lifetime, convevs 750 acres of the said tract. Witnessed ny
Alexander Harris, ! Haskins, James Halbert, Daniel Bradford,
Thomas Payne and John M, Reading. (Indenture signed by Daniel
Trabue as attorney in fact for William Logwood.) Recorded January
15, 179¢ hy the Kentucky Court of Appeals. '

n.114, Indenture, Wovember 30, 1798, Joseph Collins, Sr. of
Woodford County, Xentucky, to Joel Collins, his son, for love and
natural affection, 400 acres in Montgomery County which was

patented to the said Joseph Collins, B5r., said land adjoining
tand now owned by Joel Collins. Witnessed by William Steele,
Samuel Cellins, Robert Bowmer and Jeremiah Collins., Recorded on

January 28, 1799 by the Kentucky Court of Appeals.

p.115, Indenture, Mavy 10, 1797, Thomas Flahavan of Philadelphis,
merchant,to Joseph Pavrett of Charlestown, Massachusetts. Whereas
by a certain Indenturc dated May 14, 1793, between Richard
Thompson of Philadelphia, merchant, and the said Flahavan,
Thompson conveyed 27,837 acres surveyed May 8, 1784 (and granted
January 4, 1786 by Vivginia) in Fayctte County now in Kentucky,
beginning on the north side of the Kentucky River at the upoer
corner of a tract surveyad for Samuel Young, and north of the
north fork of the three forks of the Kentucky, thence north; the
amount socld being 2,557 acres of the large tract. {(See plat nc
page.) Witnessed by Reay King and Zaccheus Collins. Recorded ay
10, 1797, City of Philadelphia, and February 8, 1799 by the
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